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State of New York )
) ss: AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

County of V/estchester)

c\'[-
Gilmar Palacios Chin, being duly sworn, says that on the I \ day of January 2022,
he conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true
copy, to Wit: ---

Municipal Building -
104 Main Street

X

Public Library
100 Main Street

Fox Center

Justice Court - Green Street
40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp
310 Lexington Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg

q,,-
Swom to before me this i { dav of -.tj-4nr¿r- *-1 }csa'ù\_

C'--

Notary Public

PATRICIA A TIPA

NOTARY PUBLIC.STATE OF NEW YORK

No' 01T16170206
Oualif ied in Westchester CountY

My Commission ExPires 07-02-2023

X

X

X

X

X

X

Chin



Village/Town of Mount Kisco Building Department
104 Main Street

Mount Kisco, New York 10549
Ph. (914) 864-0019-fax (914) 864-1085

MEMORANDUM

November 30.2021

Thomas & Erin Comito
60 Woodland Street
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Re: Notice of Denial
60 Woodland Street
Mount Kisco, NY 10549
(sBL) 80.49-1-9

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Comito.

Your recent Building permit application for the proposed construction of a second floor addition, first floor
and basement alterations has been denied for the followins reasons:

1. As per Village/Town of Mount Kisco Code $ I I0-35 (D) Noncomplying buildings and structures
may not be enlarged without a variance being obtained from the Zoning Board Appeals. Therefore;
the following variances are required prior to constructing the second story addition on the existing
noncomplying building.

2. The property is located within the RT-6 (One and Two Family residence) Zoning District where the

required front yard setback is 25 feet and the proposed building is located 23.4 feet from the east

frontpropertyline. Therefore; aI.6ft- frontyardsetbackvarianceisrequiredasper 5110-II C (l)
(fl t[l [bJ of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco Code.

3. The required side yard setback is 6 feet with a total of 16 feet for both side yards and the proposed
building is located 5 feet from the south side yard property line. Therefore; a 1 ft. side yard setback

variance is required as per Sl I0-l I C (l) O [3] [c] of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco Code.

to appeal this decision within 60 days.

Peter J. Mi



LAL Design, Inc.    16 Turner Lane, Bedford Corners NY 10549 - 914-441-4834 - laldesign77@gmail.com  
Expediting Consulting Company 
 

60 Woodland Street, 
Mt Kisco, NY 10549 

 
December 16, 2021 
 
To:  Village of Mount Kisco  

Zoning Board of Appeals  
Village Hall, 1st Floor 
104 Main Street, Mount Kisco NY 10549 

 
Re:  60 Woodland Street,  
  Mount Kisco, NY 10549      
  Section: 80.49, Block: 1, Lot: 9  

Zone District: RT‐6 One and Two Family District   
 
 
Dear Mr. Chairperson and Honorable Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 

 
On Behalf of our client, Thomas and Erin Comito, we are pleased to submit applications and drawings 
requesting an area variance of the Village of Mount Kisco Zoning Ordinance to permit the construction 
of a second story addition and front portico to a one‐ and one‐half story single family cape style 
dwelling located at 60 Woodland Street as indicted on the submitted drawings. 
 
The existing house was constructed in 1954 and the size of the existing house is 1,782 s.f. between the 
unfished basement and the first floor; the first floor consists of a kitchen/ dining area, living area, two 
bedrooms and one bathroom, the unfinished basement is used for storage and laundry area. 
 
Our proposed second story addition will have a total of three (3) bedrooms, two bathrooms and a 
laundry closet and we are proposing to remove one of the bedrooms on the first floor to create a 
larger living area and a formal dining area, the resulting proposed house will have a total of (4) 
bedrooms (1 on the first floor and 3 on the second floor) and three (3) bathrooms.  
 
The second story addition will be in character with the surrounding area of existing two‐story single‐
family dwellings. 
 
We respectfully request that the Zoning Board of Appeals take up the matter for review   
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Luigi Landi, Project Manager 
Cc:  Mang Wong, P.E. 
         



LAL Design, Inc.    16 Turner Lane, Bedford Corners NY 10549 - 914-441-4834 - laldesign77@gmail.com  
Expediting Consulting Company 
 

60 Woodland Street, 
Mt Kisco, NY 10549 

 
December 16, 2021 
 
To:  Village of Mount Kisco  

Zoning Board of Appeals  
Village Hall, 1st Floor 
104 Main Street, Mount Kisco NY 10549 

 
Re:  60 Woodland Street,  
  Mount Kisco, NY 10549      
  Section: 80.49, Block: 1, Lot: 9  

Zone District: RT‐6 One and Two Family District   
 
 
Dear Mr. Chairperson and Honorable Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 

 
Area Variances. The new law requires the Board of Appeals to balance two elements: the benefit to 
the applicant from the variance, and the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the community 
or neighborhood that would occur if the variance was to be granted. 
 
Area Variances are required for Front Yard (1.6 ft for proposed Front Portico) and side yard setback 
(1.0 ft for proposed second story addition). 
 
We respectfully request these Variances to be granted based on the following five factors: 
 

1. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or 
whether a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the variance.  
Granting the area variance will not create an undesirable change in the character of the 
neighborhood, nor will it be a detriment to nearby properties. Th proposed second story is 
designed to rest on the existing house footprint with no increase in building coverage. The 
existing front façade is dated, and we feel the proposed second story addition and alterations 
are in keeping with the scale and character of the existing neighborhood and would be an 
improvement to the area. 
 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method 
other than a variance.  
The benefit sought cannot be achieved by any other feasible method other than what is 
proposed. The existing 1‐1/2 story is pre‐existing non‐conforming with respect to having 
insufficient side yard setback and extending the house to the rear yard will make the project 
too costly and not feasible from a layout point of view. Therefore, we believe that a second 
story addition makes the most sense by utilizing the existing building footprint. 
 
 
 
 



LAL Design, Inc.    16 Turner Lane, Bedford Corners NY 10549 - 914-441-4834 - laldesign77@gmail.com  
Expediting Consulting Company 
 

60 Woodland Street, 
Mt Kisco, NY 10549 

 
 

3. Whether the requested variance is substantial. 
Based upon the existing site conditions and constraints we feel the requested variances are 
not substantial since the second story addition and new roof lines does not increase nor 
change the pre‐existing non‐conforming side yard setback. There is no increase in building 
footprint or increase in encroachment. 
 

4. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 
environmental conditions of the neighborhood or district. 
The proposed variances will not have any adverse effect or impact on the physical or 
environmental conditions of the neighborhood. The existing footprint does not change and 
the enlargements only take place over the existing footprint with the exception of the slight 
enlargement of the front portico to be within the width of portion of the existing front of the 
house. 
 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self‐created (this will not necessarily preclude the 
granting of the area variance). 
Although the difficulty may be constructed as self‐created, the existing building which was 
constructed in 1954 will be significantly improved, benefiting the owner, his family and the 
entire neighborhood by improving the overall character and property values of the 
neighborhood. Nonetheless the self‐created hardship does not preclude the granting of the 
area variances.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Luigi Landi, Project Manager 
Cc:  Mang Wong, P.E. 
         



Case No.:

Date Filed:

Village/Town of Mount Kisco

Municipal Building

lO4 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY lO549

Zoning Board of Appeals

ADPlication

鮭‡t二豊苛。華詩心売ト　　　音
Address of subject property (if different):

App。Il。nt’s r。l。ti。nShip t。 Su串。t Pr。P。rty ∠o。鵬r Lessee Other

Property owner (if diiferent):

Address :

詳記霊霊能謹難詰,葦鱒二錯詣aPPeal lS hereby二二
慧詰薗謡二三二1嵩霊誌嵩黒幕器剛。Wln臥. Application is hereby made for th課謹掛

_　　　　Interpretation of SectionVariation or

ofthe Code ofthe Village/Town ofMount Kisco,

t。 P。。mit the‥ / Erection; ○○∠Alteration; _ Conversion;

〉千u潤し心重
し卿巳

M aintenance

Of　こ○直鎖ヒ∪恥

1ans filed on (date)

謹韓C:臆竺for Property ID # 1ocatedinthe RTG ’zoningDistrict.

Th。 Subjec子premises is situnted on the ¥虎で　　sid両市eet)佑らし_ら

s+,一〇」∴∴∴∴ 」n the VillageITown of Mo皿t Kisco, County of Westchester, NY・

Does property face on two different public streets? Yes周o

(Ifon two streets, give both street names)

Type of Variance sought:　　　Use

ZBA Application



Is the appe11ant before the Plaming Board ofthe Village ofMount Kisco with regard to

thisproperty?　NO

竺誌謹呈ど露盤諾r藷請諾On Wlth a
size ofLot‥ S|>∴feet wide」LS_ feet deep Area Sニ7STZ)

SizeofBuilding‥ atStreetleve1 32　feetwide Z弓’6’、 feetdeep

Height of building: 忠心、 Present use of building:

J王子. ≦両名

∽あか†、。 I 三河広に謝・

Does this building contain a nonconfoming use? ±迫_ Please identify and explain: _

Is this building classified as a non-COmPlying use? EL Please identify and explain: _

豊富牲ication or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises’

Was a variance ever granted for this property? _4坐○○ Ifso, Please identify and explain:

Are there any violations pending against this property? A/⊆主If so, Please identify and

explain:

Has a Work

Yes or 磐rder or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?Date of Issue:

Have you inquired ofthe Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the

Subject zoning district or regulations?
’再0

2 ZBA Application



I submit the宣bllowing a備ached documents, drawings, Photograph§ and any other

item§ Iisted as evidence and support and to be part ofthis application:

The following iteⅡrs MUST be submitted:

a)諾誓書嵩諾意書芸霊書誌謹書競龍雄葦訝豊
Which this application is based.

b)　　Copy of notice to the administrative o飾cia看that I have appeaIed, Setting forth the grounds

Ofappeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing.

C)　　A typewritten statement ofthe principal point§ (fact§ and circumstances) on which I base my

application with a description of the proposed work.

d)　　Ten (10) sets of site plans, Plat or as-built survey drawings professiona‖y signed and §ealed

(as may be required).

e)　　A blcek diagram with street names, block and Iot numbers, and street frontage showing a‖

PrOPerty a鯖ected within 300’ofthe subject property, W宜h a North point of the compass

indicated.

f)　　A皿Iist ofnames and addresses ofthe owners of all property shown on the above noted

block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300’radius什om the subject property.

g)　　A copy ofthe Public Notice for the public hearing ofthis appIication.

h)　　A sworn A簡davit ofMaiIing, d山y notarized, that a true copy ofsaid Public Notice has been

Sent by mail to all property owners within 300 feet ofthi§ Premises at least 10 days prior to

the public hearing.

NOTE: APPLICÅNT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE

PUBLISHED EN THE OFFICRAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VII-⊥AGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS

PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

i)　　A true copy ofthe fiIed deed and/or signed lease or contract書br (he use ofthe subject

properけ.

*j)　At least two set§ Of unmounted photographs, 4" by 6" in size, Showing actuaI conditions on

both side§ Of street, between inter§eeting streets. Print street names and mark premi§eS in

ques値on.

*k)　A floor p獲an ofthe subject building with a‖ the necessary measurement§.

*l)　A Iongitudinal §eCtion ofthe subjeet buiIding and heights marked thereon a§ We‖ a§ fron書

e萱eva償ons.

* Optional -As Needed

ZBA Application



I hereby depose & say that all the above statements

PaPerS Submitted herewith are true.

Swom to before

Notary Public,

the state tained in the

(Appellant to sign here)

皿sdayo青人相鮪h出賓)均20_　」

『
甘言∴_手だ、し/、 ∴,

、了l用言音。言,くく。言∨∴∴げ

[TO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT THE PROPERTY OWNER EN FEE]
State ofNew York　　　)

County ofWestchester　　) ss

Being duly swom, deposes and say that he resides at in the

County ofWestchester言n the State ofNew York, that he is the owner in fee ofau that

certain lot, Piece or parcel ofland situated, lying and being in the Vi11age ofMount

Kisco, County ofWestchester aforesaid and known and designated as number

and that he hereby authorized to make

the amexed application in his behalf and that the statements contained in said application

are true.

(Sign here)

4 ZBA Application



7 ZBA Application

PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of  

Mount Kisco, New York will hold a Public Hearing on the _____________ day of 

_____________________ 20_____ at the Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York, 

beginning at __7:00__ PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of  

____________________________________________________________________
(Name of Applicant) 

____________________________________________________________________
(Address of Applicant) 

from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, dated __________________ 
(Date of Denial Letter)

denying the application dated to permit the ___________________________________. 
(Proposed Work) 

The property involved is known as __________________________________________ 
(Address of Property)

and described on the Village Tax Map as Section __________ Block ______ Lot _____ 

and is located on the ___________side of _______________________________ in a 
east/west/n/s   (Street Name)

_____________________ Zoning District.  Said Appeal is being made to obtain a 

variance from Section(s) _____________________________________________ of the 
(Identify specific zoning code section number(s)) 

Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires ________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________

Harold Boxer, Chair 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Village/Town of Mount Kisco





OWNERNAME PROPADDRESS PROPCITY PROPZIP PROPPRINTKEY C/O Mailing Address City State Zip

Bueti, Giuseppe ‐ Filomena Bueti 50 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.48‐3‐9 1 Stephen Rd North Salem NY 10560

Spring 61, LLC 61 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐20 38 S Broadway Tarrytown NY 10595

Sickles George H 37 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐31 POB 363 Mt Kisco NY 10549

Mendes Angelina 121 St Marks Pl MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐20

Cosentino, Joseph 64 Boltis St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐12

Carrozza, Pasquale 46 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐6 28 Cortkand Manor Rd Katonah NY 10536

Bueti, Pasquale ‐ Kathleen M Bueti 43 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐30

Valvano, Dominick ‐ Patriza Valvano 57 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐22 75 Moore Street Mt Kisco NY 10549

ABLT, LLC 44 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.48‐3‐6 POB 64 Schenorock NY 10587

ABLT, LLC 40 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.48‐3‐5 Alexander Vigliotti Jr POB 64 Schenorock NY 10587

Marple James A ‐ Mey‐Gui R Marple 80 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐13

DiDona, Raymond A ‐ Joanna M Didona 52 Boltis St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐9

DosSantos, Jeanne 34 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐3 Jeanne Dos Santos 6  Tonys Road Katonah NY 10536

Knudsen John W ‐ Ellen K Knudsen 30 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐2 452 W 19th St Apt. 2D New York NY 10011

Hall, Augustus T 62 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.48‐3‐15

Karpel Mary‐Ann 58 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.48‐3‐13 260 Mountain Rd Pleasantville   NY  10570

Di Matteo, Vito 52 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.48‐3‐10 367 Birdsall Drive Yortown Heights NY  10598

Mayer, Dolores A 59 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐21 59 Spring Street Mt Kisco NY  10549

Abzun, Jose 49 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐26

Valvano, Vincent J 47 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐27 25 Birch Drive Mt Kisco NY 10549

Lombardi, Janet R 61 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐25

Johannessen, Thor J ‐ Doris A Johannessen 53 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐27

Lieto, John R Sr ‐ John R Lieto Sr.Declar of Trus 45 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐29

Singh, Mohinder ‐ Navneet Singh 39 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐31 40 Carlton Drive Mt Kisco NY 10549

Videla, Michelle A ‐ Marcelo N Videla 31 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐32

Lopez Alejandro Andres ‐ Lucila E Ramon 54 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.48‐3‐11 12 Spencer Drive Mt Kisco NY 10549

Fannie Mae 213 St Marks Pl MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐17 70 Arbutus Rd Greenlawn NY 11740

Rossi, Derek 46 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.48‐3‐7 16 Lee Road Somers NY 10589

Lopez, Zulay R ‐ Erika R Rodrigues 45 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐28

Roppolo Peter ‐ Barbara Roppolo 57 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐26

Martinez David ‐ Catalina Martinez 58 Boltis St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐10

Sairitupa, Simon ‐ Celia Sairitupa 50 Boltis St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐8

51 Spring St Mt Kisco NL LLC ‐ 51 Spring St Mt Kisco MT LLC 51 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐25 305 Spring Street Mt Kisco NY 10549

Nolan Donal 70 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐14

Pellow Ryan ‐ Meghan Finn 69 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐21

Ciccarelli Antonio ‐ Domenica Ciccarelli 67 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐22

Farrington, Margaret A ‐ Joseph R Sgrulletta 51 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐28

Cambereri, Carmelo ‐ Maria Cambereri 38 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐4 42 Woodland St Mt Kisco NY  10549

Reed Joyce E 60 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.48‐3‐14

Fannie Mae 217 St Marks Pl MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐18

Alexander Richard ‐ Diane Alexander 55 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐23 100 West Way Mt Kisco NY 10549

Bueti, Giuseppe ‐ Filomena Bueti 53 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐24 1 Stephen Road North Salem NY 10560

Witmer Thomas B ‐ Elizabeth V Witmer 43 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐29

Beltsyk Ruslan ‐ Lucia Pons 205 St Marks Pl MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐15

68 Woodland Street LLC 68 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐11 c/o Loans Dept POB 11733 Newark NJ 07101‐4733

Comito Thomas  Jr ‐ Erin Comito 60 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐9 NA

Mc Ghie, Brenda 44 Boltis St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐6

Carbone 2018 Irrev Trust ‐ Dominick Carbone 40 Boltis St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐5

Maria G Valvano Irrev Trust ‐ Vincent Valvano 56 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.48‐3‐12 25 Birch Lane Mt Kisco NY 10549

48 Spring Street Corp. 48 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.48‐3‐8 Pietro DiSisto 21 Deer Creek Lane Mt Kisco NY  10549

Fedele, Felice ‐ Rosaria Fedele 64 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐10

Ortiz Cesar ‐ Maria Ortiz 56 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐8



Chhay, Kim ‐ Kim Peng Nhan 46 Boltis St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐7 25 Lajoie Lane Milford CT 0641

Pitrulle, Salvatore 209 St Marks Pl MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐16

Akrongold, Bruce 63 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐19 POB 729 Rye NY 10580

Rice John  F ‐ Wendy Morosoff 39 Spring St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐30

Antonio Bueti Irrev Trust ‐ Rocco Bueti Jr 50 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐7 20 Avenue A Mt Kisco NY 10549

Ciccarelli Antonio ‐ Domenica Ciccarelli 65 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐23

Johnson, Kent A ‐ Josephine Johnson 63 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐24

Glazer, Arthur D ‐ Lenore Jill Glazer 70 Boltis St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐15 Sterling Property Solutions 77 Tarrytown Rd White Plains NY 10607

George N Rubin Sr Irrev Trst ‐ James A Rubin 68 Boltis St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐14 125 Prospect Park W. Apt. 5F Brooklyn NY 11215

Reed George A 66 Boltis St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐13

Oliveira, Eduardo M ‐ Maria F Oliveira 62 Boltis St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐2‐11

Cambareri, Carmelo ‐ Maria Cambareri 42 Woodland St MOUNT KISCO 10549 80.49‐1‐5



AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF NEW YORK )

)SS・:

co廿NTY OF WESTCHESTER　　)

om--十〇 being duly swom, deposes and

I r。Sld。 a, _血2_耳起通山中O E)L(千

。n __」」也20斗I served a notlCe Ofhearlng a COPy OfwhlCh lS

attached hereto and labeled Exhibit A, uPOn PerSOnS Whose names are listed in a schedule

ofproperty oWnerS Within 300 fect ofthe subject property identified ln this notice. A

copy ofthis schedule ofproperty oWnerS’names is attached hereto and labeled Exhlbit B.

I placed a true copy Of such notice in a postage Paid property addressed wrapper

addressed to the addresses set forth in Exhibit B, in a post o組ce or o節cial depository

under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Post O飾ce’Within the County

of Westchester.

swom to before me on this

___三並些_- day of曲-鵜20丑一

ZBA Application









AFFIDAVTT OF Iì{AILING RECETVED

DEc 2 I 2021

Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

STATE OF NE\il YORI( l
}SS.:
lCOTINTY OX' VYASTCHESTER

Go h)--) ì".* ) S+ /.Al k,r ¡^ À-,lY ìô<\(1

on Þ¿c- >l I served a notice of hearing e copy of which is

attached hereto and labeled Exhibit A, upon persons whose names are listed in a schedule

of property ou,ners within 300 feet of the subject property identified in this notice. A

copy of this schedule of property owners' narne$ is att¿ched hereto and labeled Exhibit B.

I placed a true copy of such notice in a postage paid property addressed wrapper

addressed to the addresses set forth in Exhibit B, in a post offrce or ofiïcial depository

under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Offrce, within the County

of Westchester.

being duly sworn, deposes and

says:

I reside at

Sworn to before me

LtíÈ
on this

day of 20 ?)

MICHELLE K. RUSSO
NOTARY PUBLIC.STATE OF NEW YORK

No. 01 RU631 3298

(Notary Public)
d ln Putn¿m County

6

My Commission Expires 10-20-2022

ZBA Application







þo tùoc,dJ*-*.û ;1

State of New York
ss: AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

County of Westchester)

Wf-
Gilmar Palacios Chin, being duly sworn, says that on the ll day of January 2022,
he conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true
copy, to Wit: ---

Municipal Building -
104 Main Street

Public Library
100 Main Street

Fox Center

Justice Court - Green Street
40 Green Street

X

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp
310 Lexington Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg X

Gilmar Chin

)
)

þ,r

Sworn to before me this ¡t day of :IaO ud*!rL,t .j2ôê)ã

Notary Public

PATRICIA A TIPA

NOTARY PUBLIC.STATE OF NEW YORK

No, 01T161 70206
Oualif ied in Westchester CountY

My Commission ExPires 07'02-2023



GENERAL NOTES
CONDITIONS:            1.   ALL WORK MUST BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

VILLAGE OF MOUNT KISCO BUILDING CODE, THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE
OF NEW YORK STATE, THE 2020 NYS ECCC AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE 
ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, AND STANDARDS REQUIRED. REQUIRED

                                  2.     ALL MANUFACTURED ITEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED OR APPLIED AS DIRECTED
                                          BY THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.
                                  3.     CONTRACTOR TO INCLUDE ALL MATERIALS, LABOR, INCIDENTALS AND
                                          SERVICES FOR SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF THE WORK.
                                  4.     CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND
                                          SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE STARTING
                                          THE WORK.
                                  5.     CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK REQUIRED FOR THE TOTAL
                                          COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, WHETHER OR NOT INDICATED ON THE
                                          DRAWINGS. THE INTENTION OF THE DRAWINGS IS FOR A COMPLETE AND
                                          PROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE ENTIRE PROJECT.
INSURANCE:            1.     CONTRACTOR, AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS, SHALL MAINTAIN WORKMEN'S
                                          COMPENSATION INSURANCE AS WELL AS ADEQUATE LIABILITY INSURANCE
                                          DURING THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE JOB.
                                  2.     OWNER SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE PROPERTY INSURANCE ON VALUE
                                          OF THE CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING FIRE & VANDALISM.
PERMITS &              1.      CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL PERMITS, LICENSES AND APPROVALS
SURVEYS                          NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK.
                                  2.     BUILDING SHALL BE STAKED OUT BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR WHO SHALL
                                          FILE A FINAL SURVEY AT THE COMPLETION OF WORK.
                                  3.     CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH A CERTIFICATE OF
                                          OCCUPANCY UPON COMPLETION OF WORK.
SITE                           1.     JOB SITE TO BE KEPT CLEAN AT ALL TIMES, TRASH TO BE REMOVED FROM
MAINTENANCE:                THE SITE WEEKLY OR STORED IN APPROVED DUMPSTER UNTIL FULL THAN
                                           THAN CARTED AWAY FROM THE SITE.
                                  2.     CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO PROTECT THE TREES ON THE PROPERTY
                                          FROM THE METHODS AND MANNERS OF CONSTRUCTION. TRAFFICKING
                                          AND STORAGE OF MATERIALS. RETURN THOSE AREAS DAMAGED BY
                                          SUCH TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION.
EXCAVATION:          1.     FOUNDATION DESIGN BASED ON A MINIMUM 2 TON SOIL.
                                  2.     EXCAVATE TO FROST LINE (3'-6" MIN.) FOR ALL FOOTINGS PADS AND PIERS.
                                          NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY UNSUITABLE SUB-SOIL CONDITIONS IF
                                          ENCOUNTERED DURING EXCAVATION.
                                  3.     STOCKPILE ALL EXCAVATED SOIL FOR FUTURE REUSE AS FILL MATERIAL
                                          OR REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF AS REQUIRED.
CONCRETE:            1.     ALL CONCRETE FOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE 4,000 PSI CONCRETE.
                                  2.     PROVIDE CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND PIERS OF SIZES AS SHOWN ON THE
                                          DRAWINGS.
                                  3.     ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE A.C.I. CODE 318
                                          (LATEST EDITION).
                                  4.     ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PLACED FREE FROM RUST OR OTHER
                                          COATINGS THAT SHALL DESTROY THE BOND.
                                  5.     WIRE FABRIC SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A185 (LATEST EDITION).
MASONRY:              1.      CONCRETE BLOCK TO BE HOLLOW LOAD BEARING BLOCK ASTM
                                          C-90-1985, TYPE N-I.
                                  2.     MORTAR SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C270-1986, TYPE N.
                                  3.     LIME SHALL BE TYPE S OR N A PER ASTM C207-1979.
                                  4.     SAND SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C144-1984.
                                  5.     WATER SHALL BE CLEAN AND POTABLE.
                                  6.     ALL MASONRY TO BE LAID UP IN PORTLAND CEMENT MORTAR 1:3
                                          MIX WITH 15% LIME MAXIMUM.
                                  7.     ANCHOR BOLTS TO BE 1/2" DIAMETER X 18" LONG AT 8'-0" O.C.
STEEL:                      1.     ALL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A- 36 AND CONNECTIONS CONFORM
                                          TO A.I.S.C. LATEST EDITION.
                                  2.     ALL WELDING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE AMERICAN WELDING
                                          SOCIETY STANDARDS.
                                  3.     ALL LINTELS SHALL BE 4" X 3-1/2" X 1/2" FOR MASONRY AND BRICK UNLESS
                                          OTHERWISE NOTED.
FRAMING:                1.     ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR No. 1 AND No. 2 COMMON 

 HAVING A MIN. ALLOWABLE BENDING STRESS OF 900 PSI.
                                  2.     FLOOR LIVE LOAD 40 LBS/ SF.
                                  3.     ALL 2 X 4 WOOD SILLS SET ON CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.
                                          APPLY SILL SEAL.
                                  4.     DOUBLE ALL JOISTS UNDER ALL PARTITIONS PARALLEL TO FRAMING. ALL
                                          GIRDERS TO BE BOLTED 2'-0" HIGH AND LOW WITH GALV. BOLTS
                                          1/2" X LENGTH REQUIRED.
                                  5.     BRIDGING SHALL BE METAL SPACED 7'-0" O.C. MAXIMUM OR AS REQUIRED
                                          BY JOIST MANUFACTURER.
                                  6.     BLOCKING, BRIDGING, NAILERS, AND FURRING TO BE NO. 1 COMMON
                                          DOUGLAS FIR OR SOUTHERN PINE. LEDGER BOARDS WHERE REQUIRED
                                          SHALL BE SECURELY SET WITH JOISTS NOTCHED SLIGHTLY.

7. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING FOR BEARING OF ALL BEAMS AND POSTS.
8.  SUBFLOORING:  1 LAYER OF 3/4" T & G APA RATED SHEATHING
           EXP-1 UNDERLAYMENT, FOR ALL FLOORS.
9.  ALL EXTERIOR AND PLUMBING WALL STUDS TO BE 2 X 4 @ 16" O.C.
            INTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 X 4 @ 16" O.C.
10.  (2) 2 X 10 HEADER OVER ALL OPENINGS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
11.  PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO BE 1/2" APA RATED SHEATHING EXT.
12. EXTERIOR TRIM, SOFFITS & FASCIA TO BE NO. 2 COMMON PINE.

MOISTURE              1.     ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS TO RECEIVE ALUMINUM DRIP CAPS.
PROTECTION:
                                 2.     ALL ROOF INTERSECTIONS TO HAVE ALUM. OR COPPER FLASHING.
DOORS:                   1.     DOORS: ALL DOORS TO BE  SELECTED BY OWNER
WINDOWS:              1.     WINDOWS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY MARVIN (OR APPROVED
                                          EQUAL) IN SIZES AND MODELS AS CALLED FOR IN THE WOOD ULTIMATE
                                          COLLECTION. PROVIDE ALL INTEGRAL SCREENS. COLOR TO BE SELECTED
                                          BY OWNER. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE.
FINISHES:                1.     INTERIOR FINISHES: 5/8" GYPSUM DRYWALL TAPED, SPACKLED, AND
                                          SANDED. THREE COATS WITH METAL CORNER BEADS, WATERPROOF
                                          SHEETROCK OR "WONDERBOARD" AT ALL SHOWER AND TUB SURROUNDS
                                          WALLS AND CEILING OF GARAGE AND BOILER ROOM SHALL BE FINISHED
                                          WITH 5/8" FIRE CODE WALL BOARD.
                                 2.     INTERIOR TRIM: TO MATCH EXISTING.
                                 3.     CERAMIC TILE: THIN SET ORGANIC ADHESIVE, ON 1-1/2" CONCRETE BASE,
                                         COLORS AND PATTERNS AS SELECTED. MARBLE SADDLES AT BATHROOM
                                         DOOR. OWNER TO DETERMINE EXTENT OF TILE WORK.
MILLWORK:            1.      KITCHEN CABINETS AND TOPS AND BATHROOM VANITIES AND TOPS TO
                                          BE FURNISHED BY THE OWNER AND INSTALLED BY THE  CONTRACTOR.
                                 2.      PROVIDE AND INSTALL NYLON COATED METAL SHELVING, AS REQUIRED
                                          FOR CLOSETS.  DETAILS TO BE WORKED OUT IN THE FIELD BY OWNER.
PLUMBING:             1.      CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL TO SUPPLY
                                          A COMPLETE PLUMBING SYSTEM FOR THE ENTIRE ADDITION AND SHALL
                                          INCLUDE:
                                          A.     ALL WASTE AND VENT PIPING (COPPER -CASTIRON) INCLUDING:
                                                 1)     WASTE AND VENT PIPING TO ALL FIXTURES.
                                                 2)     TRAPS, HANGERS, ETC., AS REQUIRED.
                                                 3)     HOUSE TRAP.
                                           B.     ALL HOT AND COLD WATER PIPING INCLUDING:
                                                1)     COPPER PIPING FOR HOT AND COLD WATER (1/2" MIN.) TO ALL
                                                        FIXTURES AT BATHROOMS, KITCHEN AND WASHING MACHINE.
                                                2)     VALVES AT ALL FIXTURES.
                                                3)     INSULATION FOR ALL HOT AND COLD WATER PIPING.
                                           C.     ALL GAS PIPING INCLUDING: (IF APPLICABLE)
                                                 1)     PIPING TO RANGE.
                                                 2)     ALL CONTROLS, VALVES AND MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT
                                                         REQUIRED.
                                  2.     PROVIDE ALL PERMITS, PAY ALL FEES AND OBTAIN ALL
                                          CERTIFICATES OF COMPLETION AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL
                                          CODES.  ALL WORK TO BE DONE BY PLUMBER'S PROPERLY
                                          LICENSED.
                                  3.     ADHERE TO ALL APPLICABLE STATE, NATIONAL AND LOCAL CODES.
                                          ALL PIPING IN UNHEATED AREAS SHALL BE INSULATED.
                                  4.     GUARANTEE ALL WORK AND MATERIALS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR.

ELECTRICAL:          1.     CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL TO SUPPLY
                                          A COMPLETE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM FOR THE ENTIRE ADDITION AND
                                          SHALL INCLUDE:
                                          A.     WIRING FOR ALL CEILING LIGHTS AND OUTLETS AS REQUIRED BY
                                                  CODE AND AS DIRECTED BY OWNER.
                                  2.     ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE NEC, AND ANY AND ALL OTHER
                                          CODES OR AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
                                  3.     INSTALL ALL LIGHT FIXTURES, OUTLETS AND SWITCHES AS CALLED FOR ON
                                          THE DRAWINGS. INSTALL GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT IN KITCHEN, OUTSIDE
                                          AND OTHER LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY CODE. PROVIDE ALL
                                          RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES, COVERPLATES AND DEVICES, WIRING TO
                                          EQUIPMENT, EXHAUST FANS, TV ANTENNA OR CABLE, ETC...
                                  4.     COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF THE TELEPHONE BEFORE CLOSING
                                          UP THE WALLS.
                                  5.     PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL ELECTRICAL WORK AS REQUIRED BY OWNER
                                          INDICATED HEREIN. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CODES AND
                                          REQUIREMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. CONTRACTOR IS
                                          RESPONSIBLE FOR PROCUREMENT OF ALL INSPECTION CERTIFICATES,
                                          CONNECTING ALL APPLIANCES, FIXTURES AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
                                          SUPPLIED BY OWNER.

1 SCALE: 1" = 10'-0"
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WOODLAND STREET

INFORMATION TAKEN FROM SURVEY PREPARED BY:
GERALD T. O' BUCKLEY - PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS
43-14 162nd STREET, FLUSHING, NY 11358   718-321-1231

EXISTING 1 STORY DWELLING
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PROPOSED SIDE YARD
SET BACK TO PROPOSED
SECOND FLOOR

PROPOSED SIDE YARD
SET BACK TO PROPOSED
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STAIRS TO REMAIN

EXISTING REAR YARD
TO PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR

PROPOSED REAR YARD
TO PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR
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PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR
CANTILEVER

TEMPORARY EROSION AND
SEDIMENTATION CONTROL
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE LOCAL CODE
AND W.C. BEST MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES MANUAL.
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EXISTING
FRONT YARD
SETBACK

PROPOSED FRONT YARD
SETBACK TO FRONT
COVERED PORCH

EXISTING FRONT
STONE STEPS AND
STOOP TO BE REMOVED

5.
0' FRONT PORCH

PROPOSED
COVERED FRONT
PORCH EXTENSION

Table R 301.2(1) CLIMATIC AND GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA

GROUND
 SNOW
 LOAD

20 115

TOPOGRAPHIC
EFFECTS

NO

WEATHERING

Severe

SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM

3'-6"

FROST LINE
DEPTH

Moderate
To

Heavy

TERMITE

ICE BARRIER
UNDERLAYMENT

REQUIRED

Yes

FLOOD
HAZARDS

see below

FLOOD HAZARDS:

(a) first code date of adoption July 9, 1980
(b) date of Flood Insurance Study Jan. 21, 1998
(c) map panel numbers 36119C0307F through 36119C0338F effective Sept. 28, 2007

SPEED
(mph)

d

k
a b c h

g

WIND DESIGN

SPECIAL WIND
REGION

YES

l
WIND BORNE
DEBRIS ZONE

NO

m

SEISMIC
 DESIGN

CATEGORY f

B

WINTER
DESIGN
TEMP

15 deg

e

f

AIR
FREEZING

INDEX

1500

i

MEAN
ANNUAL

TEMP

52 deg F

j

CLIMATE ZONE

4 0.32 0.55 8 / 13

FENESTRATION
U-FACTOR

0.4 49

WOOD FRAME
WALL

R-VALUE

20 OR 13+5

INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENTS
SKYLIGHT
U-FACTOR

GLAZED
FENESTRATION

SHC

CEILING
R-VALUE

MASS
WALL

R-VALUE

FLOOR
R-VALUE

BASEMENT
WALL

R-VALUE

SLAB
R-VALUE
& DEPTH

CRAWL SPACE
WALL

R-VALUE

19 10 / 13 10, 2 FT 10 / 13

TABLE R402.1.2 INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENT

4 0.32 0.55 0.0980.026 0.06 0.047 0.059 0.065

TABLE R402.1.4 EQUIVALENT U-FACTORS

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

VARIANCE

NO CHANGE

PROPOSED

N/A

HEIGHT (FEET)

MINIMUM REAR YARD (FEET)

MINIMUM LOT DEPTH (FEET)

MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH (FEET)

MINIMUM FRONT YARD (FEET)

MAXIMUM DEVELOPMENT COVERAGE

26

2 1/2  - 35

100

5,000 TO 6,000 LOT -
(1,250 S.F. + 24% IN EXCESS OF 5,000 S.F. )

1,250 + 180 =  1,430 S.F.

25

40 %

50

MUNICIPALITY: TOWN/VILLAGE OF MOUNT KISCO,
       DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
      104 MAIN STREET, MOUNT KISCO NY 10549

ADDRESS OF PROJECT:   60 WOODLAND STREET,
     MOUNT KISCO N.Y. 10549

ZONE:         RT-6 ONE AND TWO FAMILY DISTRICT
SECTION:   80.49    BLOCK:       1     LOT:            9

MINIMUM LOT AREA (S.F.)

USE & DISTRICT

REGULATIONS

SINGLE AND TWO FAMILY DISTRICT RT-6

PERMITTED /REQUIRED

6,250 S.F.

Z O N I N G  S C H E D U L E
CHAPTER 110

EXISTING BUILDING COVERAGE                                891 S.F.

EXISTING BASEMENT FLOOR AREA                                 891 S.F.

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR AREA                             891 S.F.

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR AREA               =                971   S.F.

TOTAL PROPOSED LIVABLE AREA               =              1,862 S.F.

BUILDING AREA ANALYSIS

GROSS LOT AREA = 5,750 S.F. or 0.132 acres

AVERAGE GROUND
ELEVATION CALCULATIONS

100.0 + 100.2 + 99.8 + 101.1 =    100.275'
4

891 S.F.

NO CHANGE

EXISTING

5,750 S.F.

50

1,308 / 5,750 = 22.7%

NO CHANGE

NO CHANGE

(1.0') YES MIN. SIDE
YARD SETBACK §110-11 C (1)(f) [ ] [ ]

MINIMUM SIDE YARD (FEET)
6 TOTAL OF 16

115'

28.8'

57'

5 / 18

1 1/2 - +/- 12.5'

NO CHANGE

NO CHANGE

NO CHANGE

23.4' TO PROPOSED
FRONT COVERED PORCH

54.5' TO PROPOSED
SECOND STORY

CANTILEVER

5 / 18

2 1/2  - 24'-9"

(1.6') YES MIN. FRONT
 YARD SETBACK §110-11C (1) (f)[ ] [ ]

SITE LEGEND AND SYMBOLS
EXISTING SPOT GRADE

+286 PROPOSED SPOT GRADE

EXISTING TRENCH DRAIN

EXISTING GRADE CONTOUR

EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION
CONTROL INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY CODE
AND W.C. BEST MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES MANUAL.

T.D.

(2) 2" X 2" X 36" STAKES
FOR EACH BALE

BALES TO BUTT
TOGETHER TIGHTLY

6'-0" METAL T-BAR
DRIVE POSTS

SEDIMENT
FLOW

SPLIT STOP SEDIMENT
CONTROL FABRIC 4'-

0"

TOE - IN FABRIC INTO
12" X 12" DEEP
TRENCH & BACKFILL

2'-
0"

 M
IN

.

SECTION
N.T.S

AMOCO PROPEX SILT STOP
SEDIMENT CONTROL FABRIC
MANUFACTURED BY AMOCO
FABRICS C.O. INSTALLED
ACCORDING
TO MANUFACTURES
INSTRUCTIONS

6'-0" METAL T-BAR DRIVE
POSTS @ 8'-0" O.C.

INSTALLATION NOTES:
1. BALES SHALL BE PLACE IN A ROW WITH ENDS TIGHTLY ABUTTING THE ADJACENT BALES.
2. EACH BALE SHALL BE EMBEDDED IN THE SOIL A MINIMUM OF 4".
3. BALES SHALL BE SECURELY ANCHORED IN PLACE BY STAKES OR RE-BAR DRIVEN

THROUGH THE BALES. THE FIRST STAKE IN EACH BALE SHALL BE ANGLED TOWARD
PREVIOUSLY LAID BALE TO FORCE BALES TOGETHER.

4. BALES SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN THEY HAVE SERVED THEIR USEFULNESS SO AS NOT TO
BLOCK OR IMPEDE STORM FLOW OR DRAINAGE.

SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTE:
SEDIMENT CONTROL AT INDICATED PROPERTY LINES SHALL BE PERFORMED DURING
PROPERTY EXCAVATION AND GRADING, AND SHALL REMAIN UNTIL PROPER FINAL CURBING,
DRAINAGE, AND GRADING IS COMPLETED.

SEDIMENT FLOW

PLAN VIEW
N.T.S

EROSION CONTROL NOTES:
1. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE ALL EROSION CONTROL AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN PRIOR TO THE

COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
2. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ALL NECESSARY EROSION CONTROL IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THIS PLAN AND THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES GUIDELINES.
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL DEVICES IF THE CONTROLS ARE

BEING BREACHED IN ANY WAY.
4. ALL EROSION CONTROL TO REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE AND VEGETATION IS FULLY

ESTABLISHED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ENGINEER.
5. ANY AREAS TO BE TEMPORARILY DISTURBED OR STOCKPILED TOPSOIL TO BE LEFT ON SITE SHALL BE TEMPORARILY

SEEDED AND MULCHED WITHIN 7 DAYS.
6. ALL TOPSOIL THAT WILL NOT BE USED FOR THE SITE SHALL BE REMOVED
7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DUST CONTROL FOR ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS AS NECESSARY.
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO KEEP ALL ROADWAYS, CULVERTS, ETC. FREE FROM STONE, SOIL SAND

AND ANY CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS.
9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO FOLLOW THE GUIDELINES SET FORTH IN THE NEW YORK STATE

GUIDELINES FOR URBAN EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES MANUAL FOR EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL, LATEST EDITION.
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OWNER: TOM COMITO,
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SCALE: N.T.S.
VILLAGE OF MOUNT KISCO GIS MAP

PROPERTY INFORMATION
EXISTING ONE (1) FAMILY DWELLING
ADDRESS OF PROJECT:  60 WOODLAND STREET,

             MOUNT KISCO N.Y. 10549
ZONE:  RT-6 ONE AND FAMILY DISTRICT
SECTION : 80.49 BLOCK: 1 LOT: 9

MUNICIPALITY:
VILLAGE OF MOUNT KISCO, BUILDING DEPARTMENT
104 MAIN STREET, MOUNT KISCO N.Y. 10549

PROPOSED SECOND STORY ADDITION AND INTERIOR
RENOVATIONS TO EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

SCOPE OF WORK

PROPOSED SECOND STORY ADDITION AND RENOVATION TO EXISTING
SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING LOCATED AT : 60 WOODLAND STREET, MT KISCO NY 10549

PROPOSED LOCATION
OF WORK:
60 WOODLAND STREET

KEY PLAN:
LOCATION OF WORK:
60 WOODLAND STREET
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IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW
FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF
A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, TO ALTER ANY ITEM
ON THIS DRAWING AND/OR RELATED SPECIFICATION. ALL
ALTERATIONS MUST BE MADE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW. THE PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER WHOSE SEAL APPEARS HEREON ASSUMES NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY SUCH ALTERATION OR RE-USE
WITHOUT HIS CONSENT.

GENERAL NOTE
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NO.                    NAME

T-1.0            TITLE SHEET, GENERAL NOTES MAPS, SITE PLAN,
    ZONING ANALYSIS AND PROPERTY INFO

D-1.0            REMOVAL FLOOR PLANS
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EXISTING FIRST FLOOR REMOVAL PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

NOTE: ALL DIMENSION TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY ALL TRADES AND VENDORS
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EXISTING LOWER FLOOR REMOVAL PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

NOTE: ALL DIMENSION TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY ALL TRADES AND VENDORS
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EXISTING (3) 1-3/4"x11-7/8" LVL BEAM
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EXISTING BEARING WALL

BEARING WALL TO BE REMOVED
PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING
AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO REMOVAL
OF WALL

EXISTING CHIMNEY
TO BE REMOVED

REMOVE
EXISTING WINDOW
AND CUT OPENING
TO ALLOW NEW DOOR

CLO.

EXISTING FRONT
DOOR TO BE REMOVED
CUT WALL TO ALLOW
NEW SIDELIGHT

REMOVE ENTIRE CEILING JOISTS
AND GYPSUM BOARD AT ENTIRE
FLOOR REMOVE EXISTING

STAIRS TO BASEMENT

EXISTING
OPEN BASEMENT

EXISTING CHIMNEY
TO BE REMOVED

10
'-1

0"

EXISTING (3) 2x10 WOOD BEAM

EXISTING STAIRS
TO BASEMENT
TO BE REMOVED
AND RELOCATED

EXISTING FRONT
STEPS AND STOOP
TO BE REMOVED IN
ITS ENTIRETY

DEMOLITION NOTES:

1. GENERAL

a. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY INSPECT THE PREMISES TO VERIFY EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND THE FULL SCOPE OF THE WORK.

b. THE SCOPE OF DEMOLITION, REMOVAL, AND PATCHING WORK TO BE PERFORMED SHALL
NOT BE LIMITED TO THAT WHICH IS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR NOTED IN THE
SPECIFICATIONS, TO FACILITATE THE NEW CONSTRUCTION WORK SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS AND DESCRIBED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. DEMOLITION AND REMOVALS

a. PROCEDURES: THE PROCEDURES INVOLVING ALL TRADES, PROPOSED FOR THE
ACCOMPLISHMENT OF THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT WORK SHALL PROVIDE FOR SAFE
CONDUCT OF THE WORK, CAREFUL REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS SPECIFIED TO
BE DISPERSED OF OR SALVAGED, PROTECTION OF PROPERTY WHICH IS TO REMAIN
UNDISTURBED, COORDINATION WITH OTHER WORK IN PROGRESS AND TIMELY
DISCONNECTION OF UTILITY SERVICES. ANY UTILITY SERVICE, ELECTRIC OR MECHANICAL
WORK DISCONNECTED SHALL BE RECONNECTED OR RE-INSTALLED WITH ALL NECESSARY
MODIFICATIONS TO SUIT NEW WORK. SPECIAL CARE AND PROTECTION SHALL BE
EXERCISED AT OCCUPIED SECTIONS OF THE BUILDING AND ESPECIALLY IN MAINTAINING
PROPER OCCUPANT SAFETY AND ACCESSIBILITY.

b. PORTIONS OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE WHERE EXISTING WORK IS TO BE DEMOLISHED OR
REMOVED, AND WHERE NEW WORK IS TO BE DONE, CONNECTIONS MADE, MATERIALS
HANDLED, OR EQUIPMENT MOVED AND RELOCATED, SHALL BE TEMPORARILY PROTECTED.
THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO THE EXISTING
STRUCTURES AND THE INTERIORS INCLUDING MECHANICAL-ELECTRICAL WORK OR
CONTENTS BY REASON OF INSUFFICIENCY OF SUCH PROTECTION.

c. PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN ADEQUATE LIGHTS, GUARDS, BARRICADES AND OTHER
TEMPORARY PROTECTION TO PREVENT INJURY TO PERSONS AS REQUIRED BY FEDERAL
AND/OR LOCAL LAWS.

d. WHERE ALTERATIONS AND/OR REMOVALS OCCUR, OR NEW AND OLD WORK JOIN, THE
LOCAL AREAS OF SURFACES AND IMMEDIATE ADJACENT SURFACES OR SO MUCH THEREOF
AS IS REQUIRED BY THE INVOLVED CONDITIONS, SHALL BE CUT, REMOVED PATCHED TO
MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES,REAPIRED, OR REFINISHED.  THE MATERIALS AND
WORKMANSHIP EMPLOYED IN THE WORK INVOLVING NEW CONSTRUCTION UNLESS
OTHERWISE SHOWN OF SPECIFIED, SHALL CONFORM TO THAT OF ORIGINAL WORK.

e. EXISTING UTILITIES: REMOVE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AS INDICATED OR AS NECESSARY IN
ORDER TO PROPERLY PROCESS THE WORK. WHEN UTILITY LINES ARE ENCOUNTERED THAT
ARE NOT INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, THEY SHALL BE RELOCATED WHEN NECESSARY TO
PREVENT INTERFERENCE WITH THE NEW CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO REPLACEMENTS SUBSEQUENT TO COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

f. DISPOSITION OF TREES IF REQUIRED SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER.

g. ALL EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST ANY DAMAGE DURING
DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS TO REMAIN.

DEMOLITION LEGEND

EXISTING WALLS AND ITEMS TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO DEMOLITION NOTES
AND PLANS FOR SCOPE OF SPECIFICATIONS

NOTE:
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A PERMIT WITH THE VILLAGE OF MOUNT KISCO FOR AN
ON-STREET CONTAINER FOR DEMOLITION DEBRIS.

SHORING NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING AS REQUIRED BY CODE PRIOR

TO REMOVAL OR DEMOLITION OF ANY EXISTING LINTELS, BEAMS, BEARING WALLS,
ETC.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY SHORE, BRACE, SUPPORT AND MAKE SAFE ALL
FLOORS, ROOF, WALLS AND FOUNDATIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION AS JOB
CONDITION REQUIRE.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHORING SYSTEMS AND SEQUENCE OF
CONSTRUCTION TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DESIGN CALCULATIONS AND DRAWINGS AS
PREPARED BY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL
BY ARCHITECT OF RECORD.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROCEED WITH FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF SHORING
ONLY AFTER ARCHITECT'S REVIEW IS FINALIZED.

6. SHORING DESIGN SHALL ADDRESS CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE AND SHALL BE
DESIGNED TO SUPPORT THE ENTIRE WEIGHT OF THE FLOORS PRIOR TO LOAD
TRANSFER WITH APPROPRIATE FACTORS OF SAFETY.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ALL
OPERATIONS WHICH REQUIRE CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS.

8. HEAVY DUTY SHORING POSTS, MIN. 25 K CAPACITY SHALL BE USED AS ACTIVE
SHORING SYSTEM TO SUSTAIN GRAVITY LOAD DURING CONSTRUCTION.

9. SHORING REMOVAL SEQUENCE SHALL BE CLEARLY INDICATED ON SHORING
DRAWINGS.

EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS TO REMAIN.
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PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" NOTE: ALL DIMENSION TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY ALL TRADES AND VENDORS
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PROPOSED LOWER FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" NOTE: ALL DIMENSION TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY ALL TRADES AND VENDORS
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CONCRETE PAD

NEW TIMBERTECH 36" HIGH
RADIANCE RAIL WITH WHITE
POSTS, RAILS AND INFILLS.
RAILS WITH SPINDLES
SPACED NO MORE THAN
3-7/8" APART IN COMPLIANCE
WITH §R312 OF THE NYS
RESIDENTIAL CODE.

(2) 2 x 8 P.T.
WOOD GIRDER

NEW P.T. WOOD STAIR
FINISHED W/ 5/4"x6"
TIMBERTECH DECKING:
4 RISERS @ 7" TREADS = 11"

NEW TIMBERTECH 36" HIGH RADIANCE
RAIL WITH WHITE POSTS, RAILS AND
INFILLS. RAILS WITH SPINDLES SPACED
NO MORE THAN 3-7/8" APART IN
COMPLIANCE WITH §R312 OF THE NYS
RESIDENTIAL CODE.
NEW TIMBERTECH DECKING
(EARTHWOOD-TERRAIN,
COLOR: STONE ASH)
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2 x 8 P.T. WOOD LEDGER
BOLTED TO EXISTING HOUSE
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1/2" Ø LAG BOLTS
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FLOOR JTS.)
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WITH WHITE POSTS, RAILS
AND INFILLS OR EQUAL.
RAILS WITH SPINDLES
SPACED NO MORE THAN 3-7/8" APART

2 x 8 P.T. WOOD LEDGER FOR
PORCH ROOF FRAMING BOLTED TO
EXISTING HOUSE WOOD FRAMING
WITH 1/2" Ø LAG BOLTS
STAGGERED AT 24" O.C.

2x8 P.T. WOOD
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ROOF PORCH FRAMING
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LEDGER BOARD WITH
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NEW 3'-0"X6'-8"
ENTRANCE
DOOR -BLACK

3-2x10 FLUSH BM

WOOD HEADER SCHEDULE - U.O.N. - SEE PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

OPENING WIDTH SIZE

2'-0" TO 3'-11" (2)2X10

4'-0" TO 6'-0" (2)2X12

FRAMING LEGEND:

DENOTES SOLID STUDS FROM ABOVE PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING UNDER
DENOTES SOLID STUDS AT FLOOR LEVEL. GC TO PROVIDE & / OR VERIFY
SOLID BLOCKING UNDER STUDS TO TRANSFER LOADS TO FOOTINGS

(2) 1-3/4"x9-1/4" 2.0E FLUSH LVL
W/ 1/2"x9" STL FLITCH PLATE B/W

#BM1

(2) 1-3/4"x9-1/4" 2.0E FLUSH LVL#BM2

#BM3

2-2x10 FLUSH STAIR HEADER#BM4

BEAM SCHEDULE - U.O.N. - SEE PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

BEAM DEFINITION SIZE

#BM5 (2) 1-3/4"x7-1/4" 2.0E FLUSH LVL
W/ 1/2"x7" STL FLITCH PLATE B/W

U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS
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STEEL FLITCH
PLATE, SEE PLANS
FOR SIZES
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MEMBERS SEE PLANS

STEEL FLITCH
PLATE, SEE PLANS
FOR SIZES

1/2" DIA. THRU BOLTS
AT 16" O.C. STAGGERED
PROVIDE (2) AT EACH END

NTS
STEEL FLITCH BEAM DETAIL - 3 PLIES / 2 PLATES

1 1/2"

NTS
TYPICAL WALL MOUNT RAIL DETAIL

PROVIDE NEW 36"
HIGH WOOD TOP RAIL
ON BRUSH STAINLESS
STEEL HANDARAIL
BRACKET. GC TO PROVIDE
BLOCKING INSIDE WALL
AS REQUIRED. EACH BRACKET
TO BE AT LEAST 3'-0" APART
PROVIDE AT ALL INDICATED
AREAS

NTS
TYPICAL RAIL BALUSTER DETAIL

NEWEL
POST

SPACING
OF BALUSTERS
TO PROHIBIT PASSAGE
OF 4" SPHERE

BALUSTERS

STAIR TREAD

COVE MOULDING

NTS
STAIR DETAIL

11" TYP OAK TREAD

WOOD
STRINGERS
SEE PLANS
FOR SIZES
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 R
IS

ER

10"

1-1/2" NOSING

PAINTED
WOOD RISER5"UNCUT

G.C. TO DETERMINE IN FIELD, AVAILABLE ROOM HEADER, AS INDICATED
PRIOR TO FRAMING ROUGH OPENING.
SEE PLANS FOR HEADERS WITH SPANS GREATER THAN 8'-1" OR WITH
LARGER POINT LOADS.

MARK  SIZE       TOP CONNECTION

P1      4X4 or 2 -2X6 or 2-2X4       2 - SIMPSON "A35" FRAMING ANCHORS

P2      4X6 or 2 -2X6 or 3-2X4       2 - SIMPSON "A35" FRAMING ANCHORS

PU                  POST UP (SEE SIZE FRAMING ON PLANS & ABOVE)

MARK               SIZE      THICKNESS       BOTTOM REINFORCING
               

F 1         1'-8" X 1'-8"                10"                          ( 3) - #3 EACH WAY

INDICATES FLOOR, CEILING, OR ROOF FRAMING
DIRECTION AND SPACING

INDICATES STEEL BEAM OR LVL BEAM (AS NOTED ON
PLANS).

BUILT-UP SOLID WOOD POST - SEE NOTES ON PLANS
FOR SIZE.
POST-UP SOLID WOOD POST FROM ABOVE - SEE NOTES
ON PLANS FOR SIZE.
STEEL COLUMN - DIAMETER AS INDICATED ON PLANS
AND DETAILS.

BEARING PLATE LOCATION & BEAM POCKET LOCATION
-SEE NOTES AND  DETAILS FOR SIZE AND BOLTING INFO.

WOOD PARTITIONS

FRAMING PLAN LEGEND:

POST SCHEDULE (U.O.N.) :

WOOD   HEADER   SCHEDULE:

LVL NOTE  :

COLUMN FOOTING SCHEDULE:

OPENING       WIDTH               FLOOR SIZE

UP TO 4'-1" FIRST (2) 2x10 or (2)1 3/4" X 7 1/4" LVL'S

4'-1" TO 6'-1" FIRST (3)2x10 or  (2)1 3/4" X 9 1/2" LVL'S

6'-1" TO 8'-1" FIRST (2)1 3/4" X 11 7/8" LVL'S  or  (3)1 3/4" X 9 1/2" LVL'S

UP TO 4'-1" SECOND (2)2x8 or (2)1 3/4" X 7 1/4" LVL'S

4'-1" TO 6'-1" SECOND (2) 2x10 or (2)1 3/4" X 9 1/2" LVL'S

6'-1" TO 8'-1" SECOND                (2)1 3/4" X 1178" LVL'S or   (3)1 3/4" X 9 1/2" LVL'S

ALL DESIGNATED LVL'S SHALL BE 1.9E "MICROLAM" BY "TRUS JOIST"
WITH A FIBER STRESS  OF Fb = 2,600 P.S.I.

BEARING WALL

CONTINUOUS POST FROM ABOVE - SEE NOTES ON PLANS
FOR SIZE.

PA

P1

PU

P4      51
4 x 51

4  PSL        4 - DIAGONAL LEDGER LOCK SCREWS

P3      6X6 or 3 2x6 or 5- 2x4        4 - SIMPSON "A35" FRAMING ANCHORS

JACK & STUDS ARE CONSIDERED PART OF HEADERS POSTS.
PSL = PARALLAN BY TRUSJOIST OR APPROVED EQ.
POSTS SHALL REST ON GIRDERS, FOUNDATION OR APPROVED SOLID
BLOCKING.  ALL OTHER POSTS NOT SHOWN ON PLAN SHALL BE A MINIMUM
2 - 2X4 STUDS.

LEGEND AND SYMBOLS:

S

A

EF-1

H

1

NEW EXTERIOR WALLS AT SECOND FLOOR ADDITION:
2x4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. W/ CLOSED CELL SPRAY
FOAM INSULATION 3.5" THICK R-22.7 (R6.5 PER INCH). (1)
LAYER OF 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD INTERIOR FINISH.
"TYVEK" BUILDING WRAP OVER CDX PLYWOOD
SHEATHING AND NEW 5" EXPOSURE COMPOSITE
SIDING EXTERIOR FINISH.

NON RATED INTERIOR WALLS:
2x4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. W/
ONE LAYER OF 5/8" GYPSUM
BOARD ON EACH SIDE. NON RATED

NEW 1 HOUR FIRE RATED WALLS:
2x4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. W/
ONE LAYER OF 5/8" F.C.X. GYPSUM
BOARD ON EACH SIDE.
U.L. DESIGN NO. U305 OR U311

DOOR TAG

DOOR #

WINDOW TAG

SMOKE DETECTOR (110v)
HARD-WIRED INTERCONNECTED
W/ ALL OTHER SMOKE DETECTORS
WITH BATTERY BACK-UP

CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTOR W/ DIGITAL
DISPLAY AND BATTERY BACK-UP

HEAT DETECTOR (110v)
HARD WIRED W/ BATTERY BACK UP

50 CFM BATHROOM
EXHAUST FAN DUCTED
TO EXTERIOR

2

C

F.D.
FLOOR DRAIN

3

1

INTERIOR PLUMBING WALLS :
2x6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. W/
ONE LAYER OF 5/8" MOISTURE
RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE.
NON RATED

4

MASONRY FURR OUT WALLS :
2x4 WOOD FURRING STUDS STUDS AT 16" O.C.
W/ ONE LAYER OF 5/8" MOISTURE RESISTANT
GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE WHERE
REQUIRED AT WET LOCATIONS OR
5/8" GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL OTHER LOCATIONS WITH
WITH CLOSED CELL SPRAY
FOAM INSULATION 3.5" THICK R-22.7 (R6.5 PER INCH).

5

E EXISTING WINDOW AND DOORS TO REMAIN

R EXISTING WINDOWS AND DOORS TO BE REMOVED.
REMOVE HEADERS AS REQUIRED.
PROVIDE SHORING AS REQUIRED

WINDOW
LETTER

3
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PROPOSED ATTIC FRAMING PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" NOTE: ALL DIMENSION TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY ALL TRADES AND VENDORS

28
'-1

"

32
'-1

"

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" NOTE: ALL DIMENSION TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY ALL TRADES AND VENDORS
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PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" NOTE: ALL DIMENSION TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY ALL TRADES AND VENDORS
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34" HIGH
CONTINUOUS
HANDRAIL

3.5" x 14" GP LAM (LVL) RIDGE 3.5" x 14" GP LAM (LVL) RIDGE

WOOD FLOOR

WOOD FLOOR

WOOD FLOOR

AS PER SECTION R303.1 OF THE NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE, EXCEPTION 2: ARTIFICIAL LIGHT IS PROVIDED CAPABLE OF PRODUCING AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION
OF 6 FOOT-CANDLES (65 lux) OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT THE HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES (762 mm) ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.

R303.1 HABITABLE ROOMS. ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 8 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF
SUCH ROOMS. NATURAL VENTILATION SHALL BE THROUGH WINDOWS, DOORS, LOUVERS OR OTHER APPROVED OPENINGS TO THE OUTDOOR AIR. SUCH
OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH READY ACCESS OR SHALL OTHERWISE BE READILY CONTROLLABLE BY THE BUILDING OCCUPANTS. THE MINIMUM
OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED.

TW210410
2 UNITS

WINDOW SCHEDULE

ANDERSON WINDOWS & PATIO DOORS 400 SERIES OR AS SELECTED BY OWNER
HIGH-PERFORMANCE GLAZING VINYL-CLAD & WOOD FRAME
FULL INSECT SCREEN INTERIOR GRILLES
COLOR: WHITE TILT-WASH 400 SERIES
ROUGH OPENING AND MODEL NUMBER AS SHOWN
FOR ALL REPLACEMENT WINDOWS OPENINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN FIELD

DOOR AND WINDOW HEADER AS INDICATED ON PLANS
ALL WINDOWS TO BE LOW-E OR APPROVED EQUAL AND MAINTAIN
THE FOLLOWING PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS :

DOUBLE HUNG WINDOWS:    U-FACTOR : 0.30   ;   SHGC: 0.32
GLIDING WINDOWS:                U-FACTOR: 0.31   ;    SHGC : 0.32

EGRESS WINDOW
CLEAR OPENING AREA 5.7 S.F.
LIGHT AREA = 30.2 S.F. (TOTAL)
VENT AREA = 11.8 S.F. (TOTAL)

20" CLEAR MIN.
24" CLEAR MIN.

5'
-0

 7
/8

"

15.1 s.f.
2'-5"

** WITH TEMPERED
SAFETY GLAZING

TW2432

A

15.1 s.f.

3'-2" 3'-2"

15.1 s.f.

3'-2"

5'
-0

 7
/8

"

TW210410
SINGLE UNIT

EGRESS WINDOW
CLEAR OPENING AREA 5.7 S.F.
LIGHT AREA = 15.1 S.F. (TOTAL)
VENT AREA = 5.9 S.F. (TOTAL)

20" CLEAR MIN.
24" CLEAR MIN.

B D
3'-

4"

GLIDING WINDOW
** WITH TEMPERED
SAFETY GLAZING

AT SHOWER

E

1'-9"

TW18210

F

3'-
0"

** WINDOWS INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS
    LOCATIONS REQUIRE TEMPERED GLASS:

TEMPERED GLASS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
· WITHIN 24" OF A DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION
· IN ANY ROOM CONTAINING A BATHTUB OR SHOWER
· WITHIN 60" OF A STAIRCASE
· WITHIN 36" OF AN EXTERIOR WALKING SURFACE

EGRESS WINDOW NOTES:

EGRESS WINDOW OPENING SHALL HAVE:
· MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SQUARE FEET
· MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT OF 24 INCHES
· MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 20 INCHES
· OPENING SHALL BE OPERATIONAL FROM THE INSIDE
        OF THE ROOM WITHOUT THE USE OF KEYS, TOOLS OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.
· SILL HEIGHT SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 44" A.F.F.

WINDOW, DOOR AND HARDWARE NOTES:
1. GC TO VIF ALL WINDOWS SIZES PRIOR TO ORDERING AND
         INFORM DESIGNER OF RECORD IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
2. ALL HARDWARE & SCREENS TO BE PRICED SEPARATELY & PRESENTED TO
        OWNER FOR APPROVAL.
3.     ALL NEW DOORS SHALL BE FINISHED AS PER OWNERS REQUIREMENTS
4.     ALL HARDWARE & RELATED METAL FINISH ACCESSORIES SHALL BE    
SELECTED & CONFIRMED BY OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING.
5.     GC SHALL PAY FOR ALL LOCK CYLINDERS AND KEYING, ACCORDING TO
OWNER REQUIREMENTS. COORDINATE WITH OWNER.
6.  ALL DOORS SHALL BE UNDERCUT. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR DETERMINING THE THICKNESS OF THE FLOORING MATERIAL AND
COORDINATE WITH THE EXISTING SLAB / FLOOR CONDITIONS TO DETERMINE
THE TOTAL UNDERCUT REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE AN UNDERCUT OF 5/8" A.F.F.
7.  PROVIDE STRIKE PLATES AT EVERY JAMB AND ARMOR FRONTS AT EVERY
DOOR EDGE ALL ACCESSORIES TO MATCH.

DOOR SCHEDULE
ANDERSON WINDOWS & PATIO DOORS
HIGH-PERFORMANCE GLAZING VINYL-CLAD & WOOD FRAME
INTERIOR GRILLES COLOR: WHITE 400 SERIES
ROUGH OPENING AND MODEL NUMBER AS SHOWN

36.6 s.f.

6'-
8"

6'-
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3'-6"

LEFT-HAND/INSWING SOLID
WOOD ENTRY DOOR

002

6'-0"
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23 s.f.

FWG6068L
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SAFETY GLAZING

LIGHT AREA = 6.1 S.F. (TOTAL)
VENT AREA = 3.05 S.F. (TOTAL)
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WINDOW TRIM DETAIL
SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"
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WINDOW TRIM DETAIL
SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"

CASING

PROVIDE ROOF RAFTERS
RIDGE RAFTER CONNECTION
BY SIMPSON EACH RAFTER
(TYPICAL)

RAFTERS
AS INDICATED
ON PLANS

RIDGE VENT
SEE PLANS

RIDGE BEAM
AS INDICATED
ON PLANS

12
SEE PLANS

NTS
TYPICAL ROOF DETAIL

NTS
(GABLE END) ROOF DETAIL

ROOF NOTES:

1. PROVIDE MIN. 18"  "WEATHER-WATCH" SELF-ADHERING ICE-SHIELD
        BY GAF CORP. OR APPROVED EQUAL AT VALLEYS (MIN. 18" RETURN)
        RETURN ICE-SHIELD MIN 12" ON ALL VERTICAL WALLS (TYP).
2.     ALL COLUMNS OR SOLID FRAMING SHALL EXTEND DOWN THRU ALL LEVELS
AND TERMINATE AT FOUNDATION DESIGNED TO CARRY LOADS. ALL CEILING
JOISTS AND RAFTERS BRACING TO BEAR ON LOAD BEARING WALLS DESIGNED TO
CARRY LOAD THRU ALL LEVELS AND TERMINATE AT FOUNDATION DESIGNED TO
CARRY LOADS.
3. PROVIDE COLLAR TIES AT LOWER 1/3 OF VERTICAL DISTANCE BETWEEN

RIDGE BEAM AND CEILING JOISTS
4. HIP, VALLEY RAFTERS AND RIDGE BEAMS SHALL BE ONE "2X" SIZE LARGER

THAN RAFTERS OR AS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.
5. WALL AND ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 5/8" CDX PLYWOOD U.O.N. FOR A
MAXIMUM SPAN OF 24". GAPS BETWEEN PLYWOOD PANELS SHALL BE MAX 1/8".
6. SOLID SAWN ROOF FRAMING SIZE SPACING AS PER PLANS. ALL WOOD SHALL

BE DOUGLAS FIR, COMMON GRADE MIX. RIDGE/ LEDGER BOARDSHALL BE 2"
THICK AND DEPTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN CUT END OF RAFTER. SLID
BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT MID SPAN BUT SHALL NOT DISRUPT AIR
FLOW.

7. PROVIDE METAL CONTINUOUS FLASHING AT ALL ROOF/WALL INTERSECTIONS
(TYPICAL)

8. INSTALL NEW ALUMINUM GUTTERS AND LEADER AT ALL ROOF EDGES.
GUTTER PROFILE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER. SOLDER ALL GUTTER SEAMS
AND JOINTS ON SITE.

9. PROVIDE DOUBLE 2X8 STRONGBACK AT MID SPAN FOR CEILING
JOISTS/COLLAR TIES SPAN GREATER THAN 10'-0"

TYPICAL BATH NOTE:

1. SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NON-ABSORBENT
SURFACE EXTENDED TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR.
2. GC TO PROVIDE CEMENT BOARD AT ALL SHOWER WALLS & GREENBOARD
(M.R.) AT ALL OTHER BATH WALLS.

ROOF VENTILATION CALCULATIONS: (SECTION R806)

VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1:150 RATIO (0.006667)

ROOF AREA = 1,824 S.F. VENT AREA REQUIRED = 12 S.F.
VENT AREA PROVIDED = (APPROX.) 17.5 S.F. RIDGE VENT= 35' L.F X 0.5' WIDE

SECTION R806 ROOF VENTILATION

R806.1 Ventilation required. Enclosed attics and enclosed rafter spaces formed where ceilings are applied directly to the underside of roof rafters shall have cross ventilation for each
separate space by ventilating openings protected against the entrance of rain or snow. Ventilation openings shall have a least dimension of 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) minimum and 1/4 inch (6.4
mm) maximum. Ventilation openings having a dimension greater than 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) shall be provided with corrosion-resistant wire cloth screening, hardware cloth, or similar material
with openings having a minimum dimension of 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) minimum and 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) maximum. Openings in roof framing members shall conform to the requirements of
Section R802.7.

R806.2 Minimum area. The total net free ventilating area shall not be less than 1/150 of the area of the space ventilated except that reduction of the total area to 1/300 is permitted
provided that at least 50 percent and not more than 80 percent of the required ventilating area is provided by ventilators located in the upper portion of the space to be ventilated at least 3
feet (914 mm) above the eave or cornice vents with the balance of the required ventilation provided by eave or cornice vents. As an alternative, the net free cross-ventilation area may be
reduced to 1/300 when a Class I or II vapor barrier is installed on the warm-in-winter side of the ceiling. 4
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1" X 8" RAKE BOARD
MATERIAL: AZEK COLOR: WHITE
FINISH: TRADITIONAL
HARDIESHINGLE SIDING
STRAIGHT EDGE PANEL 5" EXPOSURE
MANUFACTURE: JAMES HARDIE
COLOR: EVENING BLUE

ARCHITECTURAL GRADE SHINGLES
25 YEAR ASPHALT SHINGLE
MANUFACTURE: GAF-TIMBERLINE
COLOR: CHARCOAL
OVER #30 BUILDING PAPER
AND 5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE "CDX"
PLYWOOD SHEATHING

NEW VINYL SIDING
TO MATCH EXISTING
COLOR: OFF WHITE
4" TO WEATHER

EXISTING VINYL SIDING
TO REMAIN

1"X BELLY BAND
MATERIAL: AZEK
COLOR: WHITE

5/4"X6" CORNER BOARD
MATERIAL: AZEK
COLOR: WHITE
FINISH: TRADITIONAL

ARCHITECTURAL GRADE SHINGLES
25 YEAR ASPHALT SHINGLE
MANUFACTURE: GAF-TIMBERLINE
COLOR: CHARCOAL
OVER #30 BUILDING PAPER
AND 5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE "CDX"
PLYWOOD SHEATHING

4x4 P.T. COLUMN
WRAPPED WITH
AZEK COMPOSITE
POST FINISH OR EQUAL
COLOR: WHITE

NEW TREX 36" HIGH RAIL
WITH WHITE POSTS, RAILS
AND INFILLS OR EQUAL.
RAILS WITH SPINDLES
SPACED NO MORE THAN 3-7/8" APART

1x10" COMPOSITE
FINISH FASCIA
ALL AROUND DECKING
COLOR: WHITE

7'-
1 1

/2"

PROPOSED RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PROPOSED LEFT SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

12
8

ARCHITECTURAL GRADE SHINGLES
25 YEAR ASPHALT SHINGLE
MANUFACTURE: GAF-TIMBERLINE
COLOR: CHARCOAL
OVER #30 BUILDING PAPER
AND 5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE "CDX"
PLYWOOD SHEATHING

WHITE SEAMLESS
ALUMINUM GUTTER
TO LEADER TO
EXISTING STORM

5/4" X 6" CORNER BOARD
MATERIAL: AZEK
COLOR: WHITE
FINISH: TRADITIONAL

1"X BELLY BAND
MATERIAL: AZEK
COLOR: WHITE

FYPON
BRACKET

NEW TREX 36" HIGH RAIL
WITH WHITE POSTS, RAILS
AND INFILLS OR EQUAL.
RAILS WITH SPINDLES
SPACED NO MORE
THAN 3-7/8" APART

ARCHITECTURAL GRADE SHINGLES
25 YEAR ASPHALT SHINGLE
MANUFACTURE: GAF-TIMBERLINE
COLOR: CHARCOAL
OVER #30 BUILDING PAPER
AND 5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE "CDX"
PLYWOOD SHEATHING

WHITE SEAMLESS
ALUMINUM GUTTER
TO LEADER TO
EXISTING STORM

NEW TREX 36" HIGH RAIL
WITH WHITE POSTS, RAILS
AND INFILLS OR EQUAL.
RAILS WITH SPINDLES
SPACED NO MORE
THAN 3-7/8" APART

FYPON
BRACKET

NEW TREX 36" HIGH RAIL
WITH WHITE POSTS, RAILS
AND INFILLS OR EQUAL.
RAILS WITH SPINDLES
SPACED NO MORE
THAN 3-7/8" APART

5/4" X 6" CORNER BOARD
MATERIAL: AZEK
COLOR: WHITE
FINISH: TRADITIONAL

NEW TREX 36" HIGH RAIL
WITH WHITE POSTS, RAILS
AND INFILLS OR EQUAL.
RAILS WITH SPINDLES
SPACED NO MORE
THAN 3-7/8" APART

ARCHITECTURAL GRADE SHINGLES
25 YEAR ASPHALT SHINGLE
MANUFACTURE: GAF-TIMBERLINE
COLOR: CHARCOAL
OVER #30 BUILDING PAPER
AND 5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE "CDX"
PLYWOOD SHEATHING

WHITE SEAMLESS
ALUMINUM GUTTER
TO LEADER TO
EXISTING STORM

ARCHITECTURAL GRADE SHINGLES
25 YEAR ASPHALT SHINGLE
MANUFACTURE: GAF-TIMBERLINE
COLOR: CHARCOAL
OVER #30 BUILDING PAPER
AND 5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE "CDX"
PLYWOOD SHEATHING

ARCHITECTURAL GRADE SHINGLES
25 YEAR ASPHALT SHINGLE
MANUFACTURE: GAF-TIMBERLINE
COLOR: CHARCOAL
OVER #30 BUILDING PAPER
AND 5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE "CDX"
PLYWOOD SHEATHING

FYPON
BRACKET
COLOR: WHITE

1"X BELLY BAND
MATERIAL: AZEK
COLOR: WHITE

5/4" X 6" CORNER BOARD
MATERIAL: AZEK
COLOR: WHITE
FINISH: TRADITIONAL

WHITE SEAMLESS
ALUMINUM GUTTERS
TO LEADER TO
EXISTING STORM

WHITE SEAMLESS
ALUMINUM GUTTERS
TO LEADER TO
EXISTING STORM

FYPON
DECORATIVE
OVAL LOUVER

FYPON
DECORATIVE
OVAL LOUVER

ENTRY DOOR FIBERGLASS
AUTHENTIC RUSTIC
WOOD GRAIN.
COLOR: BLACK

"AZEK" TRIM BOARD
AT WINDOW CASING

FYPON
BRACKET

NEW VINYL SIDING
TO MATCH EXISTING
COLOR: OFF WHITE 4" TO WEATHER

NEW VINYL SIDING
TO MATCH EXISTING
COLOR: OFF WHITE
4" TO WEATHER

NEW VINYL SIDING
TO MATCH EXISTING
COLOR: OFF WHITE
4" TO WEATHER

NEW VINYL SIDING
TO MATCH EXISTING
COLOR: OFF WHITE
4" TO WEATHER

EXISTING
VINYL SIDING
TO REMAIN

EXISTING
VINYL SIDING
TO REMAIN

EXISTING VINYL SIDING TO REMAIN
EXISTING VINYL
SIDING TO REMAIN

EXISTING BLACK
SHUTTERS
TO REMAIN

NEW SHUTTERS
COLOR: BLACK

NEW TREX 36" HIGH RAIL
WITH WHITE POSTS, RAILS
AND INFILLS OR EQUAL.
RAILS WITH SPINDLES
SPACED NO MORE
THAN 3-7/8" APART

1x10 COMPOSITE BOARD
COLOR: WHITE W/ COPPER FLASHING

1x10 COMPOSITE BOARD
COLOR: WHITE

4x4 P.T. COLUMN
WRAPPED WITH
AZEK COMPOSITE
POST FINISH OR EQUAL
COLOR: WHITE

4x4 P.T. COLUMN WRAPPED WITH
AZEK COMPOSITE
POST FINISH OR EQUAL
COLOR: WHITE
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PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
MATERIAL LIST AND EXISTING

FRONT ELEVATION

MATERIAL LIST

ARCHITECTURAL GRADE SHINGLES
25 YEAR ASPHALT SHINGLE
MANUFACTURE: GAF-TIMBERLINE
COLOR: CHARCOAL
OVER #30 BUILDING PAPER
AND 5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE "CDX"
PLYWOOD SHEATHING

AZEK FASCIA & SOFFIT
COLOR: WHITE

FYPON BRACKET

EXISTING FRONT ELEVATION

EXTERIOR
WALL SCONCE



7'-
2" 8'-

1"

8'-
0"

8'-
0" 6'-

8 1
/2"

CROSS SECTION A - A 
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXISTING 1st FLOOR

EXISTING LOWER
LEVEL ELEV.

7'-
2"

8'-
0"

PROPOSED 2nd FLOOR

PROPOSED ATTIC FLOOR

8'-
0"

ROOF MID LEVEL

4'-
10

"
6'-

8"

WINDOW HEIGHT

EXISTING
OPEN BASEMENT

EXISTING
OPEN BASEMENT

PROPOSED
DINING AREA

EXISTING
LIVING ROOM

PROPOSED
MASTER BEDROOM

PROPOSED
BEDROOM #3

PROPOSED
ATTIC

2'-5"

NEW 2X4 WOOD STUD
AT 16" O.C. WITH MIN R20
CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION WITH 5/8" THICK
GYPSUM BOARD ON INTERIOR
(R-6.5 PER 1") = R-23

PROVIDE MIN R-21
CLOSED CELL
SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION
AT EXISTING WALLS
AS REQUIRED

PROVIDE MIN R-21
CLOSED CELL
SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION
AT EXISTING WALLS
AS REQUIRED

4"x4" WOOD
POSTS
FROM RIDGE BEAM

2 - 1-3/4X9-1/2
FLUSH LVL BEAM

NEW 2X4 WOOD STUD
AT 16" O.C. WITH MIN R20
CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION WITH 5/8" THICK
GYPSUM BOARD ON INTERIOR
(R-6.5 PER 1") = R-23

2 x 8 COLLAR TIES
@ 48" O.C.

3.5" x 14" GP LAM (LVL) RIDGE

C
A-4.0

E
A-4.0

1
A-4.0

A
A-4.0

3'
-6

"
6"

NEW 14" Ø 3,500 PSI
CONCRETE SONO-TUBE
FOOTING TO MIN. 42"
DEPTH FROST LEVEL
WITH #4 RE-BARS
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL

ANCHOR NEW POSTS
TO FOOTING WITH (4)
GALVANIZED POST BASE
BRACKET BY SIMPSON
AND 1/2"Ø EXPANSION
BOLTS EMBEDDED INTO
CONCRETE SONO-TUBE FOOTING

NEW 4"x4" P.T. WOOD POSTS
LOCATION AS INDICATED
ON PLANS.

GALVANIZED
SIMPSON METAL POST
CONNECTOR

COMPOSITE
LATTICE AS PER OWNER

1X10 COMPOSITE
FASCIA

4x4 P.T. COLUMN
WRAPPED WITH
AZEK COMPOSITE
POST FINISH
OR EQUAL

1'-2"

D

A-4.0

B

A-4.0

A SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"
DETAIL AT FRONT PORCH

2'-5 1/2"

SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"
WALL DETAIL1

EXISTING FOUNDATION
WALLS TO REMAIN

EXISTING FLOOR
CONSTRUCTION
TO REMAIN. REPAIR
AND REINFORCE
AS REQUIRED

EXISTING 2X4
WOOD STUD
WALLS PROVIDE MIN R-20
CLOSED CELL
SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION
AT EXISTING WALLS
AS REQUIRED

NEW 5/8" GYPSUM
BOARD FINISH AT CEILING

CANTILEVER

1-1/2" RIGID INSULATION
WITH 3/8" GAP FOR EXPANDING FOAM

2x12 WOOD BLOCKING
AT EVERY JOISTS BAY.
PROVIDE A BEAD OF
CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEAL

2-2X4 WOOD TOP PLATES

2x12 WOOD FLOOR
JOISTS AT 12" O.C.

SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
MIN R30 AT FLOOR BOX BEAMS

FLOOR FRAMING
SEE PLANS
3/4" THICK EXT GRADE
CDX PLYWOOD SUBFLOORING

3/4" FIBER CEMENT
BOARD FINISH.
PROVIDE VINYL
CLADDING WRAP
TO MATCH SIDING

NEW 2X4 WOOD STUD
AT 16" O.C. WITH MIN R20
CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION WITH 5/8" THICK
GYPSUM BOARD ON INTERIOR
(R-6.5 PER 1") = R-23

PROVIDE 2X4
WOOD STUD
SOLID BLOCKING
AT MID HEIGHT

NEW 5/8" GYPSUM
BOARD FINISH AT CEILING

2'-0" MIN.

PROVIDE ICE PROTECTION
BARRIER OF 2-LAYERS O SELF ADHERING
POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET.
ICE SHIELD SHALL EXTEND UP THE SLOPE
OF THE ROOF TO A DISTANCE MEASURING
24" INSIDE THE ENVELOPE OF THE BUILDING
MEASURED FROM THE EXTERIOR WALL
HORIZONTALLY

2- 2X4 WOOD
TOP PLATES

JAMES HARDIE
FIBER CEMENT
SIDING. COLOR
OFF WHITE TO
MATCH EXISTING

3/4" CDX
PLYWOOD
EXTERIOR
SHEETING,
"TYVEK"
BUILDING WRAP

ALUMINUM GUTTERS AND
LEADERS CONNECTED TO EXISTING
STORM SYSTEM

2x3 NAILER & 3/8" EXT GRADE
PLYWOOD SOFFIT

1x COMPOSITE
FASCIA BOARD (WHITE)

R49 CLOSED CELL SPRAY
FOAM INSULATION AT RAFTERS

SIMPSON H2.5A WITH
(5) 8D NAILS TO RAFTER &
(4) 8D NAILS TO TOP PLATES TYPICAL

6" W. GALVANIZED METAL
EDGE AT ALL EAVES UNDER ICE-SHIELD
(TYPICAL) INSTALL 2"x2-1/2" METAL DRIP EDGE

ARCHITECTURAL GRADE SHINGLES
LIFETIME 325# ULTRA ASPHALT SHINGLE
MANUFACTURE: GAF-TIMBERLINE
COLOR: CHARCOAL OVER #30 BUILDING PAPER
AND 5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE "CDX"
PLYWOOD SHEATHING

FINISH GRADE

4x4 P.T. COLUMN
WRAPPED WITH
AZEK COMPOSITE
POST FINISH
OR EQUAL

1X8 CLEAR WHITE
AZEK TRIM

ALUMINUM GUTTERS &
LEADER CONNECTED
TO EXISTING STORM SYSTEM.
PROVIDE GUTTER GUARDS
THROUGHOUT

CONTINUOUS
ALUMINUM DRIP
EDGE

D SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"
DETAIL AT HOUSE CONNECTION

PROVIDE HURRICANE
TIE AT ALL RAFTERS
AND BEAM CONNECTIONS

2x8 P.T. WOOD CEILING
JOISTS AT 16" O.C.

2x8 P.T. WOOD RAFTERS
JOISTS AT 16" O.C.

CONTINUOUS
CROWN MOLDING

1x4 T&G CENTERBEAD
PINE CEILING
SECURED TO JOISTSCONTINUOUS

SCREEN VENT
IN 1X CLEAR AZEK SOFFIT

3/4" CDX SOLID ROOF
SHEATHING

PROVIDE
FULL ICE AND WATER
SHIELD AT ENTIRE ROOF

B SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"
DETAIL AT FOOTING

ANCHOR NEW POSTS
TO FOOTING WITH (4)
GALVANIZED "L" BRACKETS
AND 1/2"Ø EXPANSION
BOLTS EMBEDDED INTO
CONCRETE SONO-TUBE FOOTING

NEW 4"x4" P.T. WOOD POSTS
LOCATION AS INDICATED
ON PLANS.

2- 1/2" Ø GALVANIZED
THROUGH BOLTS FOR POSTS
ANCHORING TO DECK FRAMING

2-2X10 PRESSURE
TREATED WOOD BEAM
RESTING AND SECURED
TO WOOD POSTS WITH
GALVANIZED BASE POSTS
ANCHORS BY SIMPSON
OR EQUAL

COMPOSITE WOOD
DECKING BOARDS
AS PER PLANS

2x8 P.T. WOOD FLOOR
JOISTS AT 16" O.C.

3'
-6

"
6"

1'-2"

NEW 14" Ø 3,500 PSI
CONCRETE SONO-TUBE
FOOTING TO MIN. 42"
DEPTH FROST LEVEL
WITH #4 RE-BARS
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL

C SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"
DETAIL AT HOUSE CONNECTION

NEW 2x8 WOOD LEDGER BOARD
BOLTED TO EXISTING WOOD FRAMING
WITH 1/2" Ø LAG BOLTS AT 16" O.C.

SIMPSON STRONG-TIE
JOIST HANGER

THRU-WALL FLASHING

2x8 P.T.
DECK JOISTS
AT 16" O.C.

EXISTING HOUSE
FRAMING

EXISTING FOUNDATION
WALL

2"
2"

m
in

.
m

in
.

HOLD-DOWN DEVICE MIN 750 LB
CAPACITY AT 4 LOCATIONS, EVENLY DISTURBED
ALONG DECK AND ONE WITHIN 24" OF EACH END OF
THE LEDGER. HOLD-DOWN DEVICES SHALL FULLY
ENGAGE DECK JOIST PER HOLD-DOWN MANUFACTURER.

A FULLY THREADED 3/8"
DIAMETER LAG SCREW
PREDRILLED WITH MIN. 3"
PENETRATION TO CENTER
OF TOP PLATE, STUDS, OR
HEADER.

E SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"
ROOF CONNECTION DETAIL

2x8 P.T. WOOD RAFTERS
JOISTS AT 16" O.C.

3/4" CDX SOLID ROOF
SHEATHING

SIMPSON STRONG-TIE
JOIST HANGER

BASE AND COUNTER
ALUMINUM FLASHING
AS INDICATED BETWEEN
SHINGLES AND ALONG WALL

2x8 P.T. WOOD LEDGER
BOLTED TO EXISTING WOOD FRAMING
WITH 1/2" Ø LAG BOLTS AT 16" O.C.

2x8 P.T. WOOD LEDGER
BOLTED TO EXISTING
WOOD FRAMING
WITH 1/2" Ø LAG BOLTS
AT 16" O.C.

2x8 P.T. CEILING JOISTS
JOISTS AT 16" O.C.

POST CAP

4X4 POST BY TIMBER TECH

36" HIGH GUARDRAIL FOR STAIRS BY TIMBERTECH OR EQUAL

2X2 TIMBERTECH RAIL PICKETS @ 4" O.C.

2X4 TIMBERTECH BOTTOM RAIL

P.T. JOIST SEE PLAN

GALV. JOIST HANGER

TIMER TECH TREADS FOR STEPS

2X4 P.T. CONT. STOP KICK PLATE W/ 1/2" GALV. BOLTS
ANCHORED INTO CONCRETE PIER

STAIRS:  SEE PLANS FOR DETAILS

2'
-1

0"

14"x56" MIN. 42" DEEP 3,500 PSI
CONCRETE PIER WITH #4 RE-BARS
EACH WAY FOR STRINGER ATTACHMENT

F SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"
TYPICAL RAILING DETAIL

R311.7.8.5 GRIP-SIZE. REQUIRED HANDRAILS SHALL BE OF
ONE OF THE FOLLOWING TYPES OR PROVIDE
EQUIVALENT GRASPABILITY.
Type I. Handrails with a circular cross section shall have an outside diameter of not less than 11/4
inches (32 mm) and not greater than 2 inches (51mm). If the handrail is not circular, it shall have a
perimeter dimension of not less than 4 inches (102and not greater than 61/4 inches (160 mm)
with a cross section of dimension of not more than21/4 inches (57 mm). Edges shall have a radius of
not less than 0.01 inch (0.25 mm).

2 1/4" 1 12"

4"x4" PRESSURE
TREATED RAILING POSTS

2-1/2" x 2-1/2" x 3/8"
GALVANIZED METAL PLATE
ATTACHED TO P.T. RAIL POSTS

1 
1/

4"

1-1/2" X 1/4"
STAINLESS STEEL
BAR

WHITE OAK CAP

EASED EDGE

34
"-

38
" H

EI
G

H
T

FR
O

M
 T

R
EA

D

R311.7.8.1 HEIGHT. HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED
PLANE ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING, OR FINISH SURFACE OF RAMP SLOPE, SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38 INCHES.
R311.7.8.2 HANDRAIL PROJECTION. HANDRAILS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 4-1/2"
ON EITHER SIDE OF THE STAIRWAYS.
R311.7.8.3 HANDRAIL CLEARANCE. HANDRAILS ADJACENT TO A WALL SHALL HAVE A
SPACE NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2" BETWEEN WALL AND THE HANDRAILS.
R311.7.8.4 CONTINUITY. HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF
THE FLIGHT, FROM A POINT DIRECTLY ABOVE THE TOP RISER OF THE FLIGHT TO A POINT
DIRECTLY ABOVE THE LOWEST RISER OF THE FLIGHT. HANDRAILS ENDS SHALL BE
RETURNED OR SHALL TERMINATE IN NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS.

3 3/4"

E SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"
HANDRAIL DETAIL

CROSS SECTION , WALL
DETAIL AND FRONT PORCH
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345 Kear Street - Suite 203                       (914) 368-9838 (telephone) 
Yorktown Heights, New York 10598    Email: Michael@mpiccirilloarchitect.com 

 
December 16, 2021 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Mount Kisco, NY 10549 
 

Re:   Renovation 
Bernard Residence 
43 Moore Avenue 
Mount Kisco, New York 10549 

 
1. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the 

neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting 
of the area variance. 
The scale of the proposed house is in keeping with the scale of the surrounding 
houses. Other houses of similar footprints have two stories. 
 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, 
feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance. 
No. The existing house is modest in size, in scale with other houses in the 
neighborhood, and as is on a non-conforming irregular lot.  
 

3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial. 
The setback variance is minor since they are existing non-conforming. 
 

4. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the 
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. 
The proposed design would not affect the traffic circulation, would not affect the 
views of neighbors across the street.  
 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be 
relevant to the decision of the board of appeals but shall not necessarily preclude 
the granting of the area variance. 
No. Current owners bought the house and lot as is with non-conformities 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Michael Piccirillo, AIA 
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Natale, Irene - Biase Natale

5 Woodland St

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Dimatteo, Vito - Angela Dimatteo

59 Moore Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Northern West. Hosp Assn

400 Main St

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Bet Torah, Inc.

60 Smith Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Cerbone, Lucy A - Lucy A Cerbone Rev 

Lvng Trst

42 Smith Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Pitta, Michael - Lisa Bryan

6 Boltis St

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Nyitray, Joseph - Anna Nyitray

14 Smith Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Reilly, Patricia M - Joan Stewart

322 Main St

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Valvano, Rosario - Angela Valvano Irrev. 

Trust

67 Moore Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Ververis Vasili - Elizabeth Zadrima

15 Woodland St

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

B Green Holdings LLC

43 Moore Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

36 Smith Avenue Owners LLC

36 Smith Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Cerbone Lucy A - Lucy A Cerbone Rev 

Lvng Trst

24 Smith Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

DiFrancia James  Jr - Laurie DiFrancia

64 Moore Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Padovani, Albert

12 Boltis St

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Dimatteo, Vito - Angela Dimatteo

55 Moore Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Bauco Realty Inc

15 Moore Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Kurkhill, Rose

22 Boltis St

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Valvano Joseph - Vincent Valvano

71 Moore Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Hughes Mary A - James P Hughes

9 Woodland St

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

EBS Inc

63 Moore Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Avellaneda-Mendez, Roxana A

2 Boltis St

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Mattoni Mary F

47 Moore Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Mt Kisco Properties, LLC

39 Smith Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Methodist Church

300 Main St

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Westchester County

25 Moore Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Village of Mount Kisco

49 Moore Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

William A Degregorio Med Bldg

37 Moore Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Northern Westch Hospital Asscl

40 Moore Ave & Boltis

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Alpha Trimar, LLC

332 Main St

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549
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 7 ZBA Application 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of  
 
Mount Kisco, New York will hold a Public Hearing on the _____________ day of 
 
_____________________ 20_____ at the Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York,  
 
beginning at __7:00__ PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of  
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
                                       (Name of Applicant) 
____________________________________________________________________ 
    (Address of Applicant) 
  
from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, dated __________________ 
                  (Date of Denial Letter) 
denying the application dated to permit the ___________________________________. 
                         (Proposed Work) 
 
The property involved is known as __________________________________________ 
            (Address of Property) 
 
and described on the Village Tax Map as Section __________ Block ______ Lot _____  
 
and is located on the ___________side of _______________________________ in a  
           east/west/n/s   (Street Name) 
 
_____________________ Zoning District.  Said Appeal is being made to obtain a  
 
variance from Section(s) _____________________________________________ of the  
    (Identify specific zoning code section number(s)) 
 
Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires ________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
       Harold Boxer, Chair 
       Zoning Board of Appeals 
       Village/Town of Mount Kisco 
 
 
 
 
 











Vw-
Gilmar Palacios Chin, being duly sworn, says that on the \\ day of Januaty 2022,
he conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true
copy, to Wit: ---

Municipal Building -
104 Main Street

State of New York )
) ss:

County of V/estchester)

Public Library
100 Main Street

Fox Center

Justice Court - Green Street
40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp
310 Lexington Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg

v!
Sworn to before me this lt day of

Notary Public

4'r- d,."rtrn Ntr¿

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

X

X

X

Gilmar Chin

vCL âoà >

PATRICIA A TIPA

NOTARY PUBLIC'STATE OF NEW YORK

No' 0(T16170206

Oualif ied in Westchester County

MY Commission ExPires 07'02'2023
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PROPOSED 2-STORY
ADDITION

ZONING DATA: MOUNT KISCO

TABLE BUILDING REQUIREMENTS

ZONE: RT-6
TAX MAP #: 80.41-3-10

PROPOSEDEXISTINGREQUIRED
MINIMUM LOT AREA 6,250 SF

SETBACK REQUIREMENTS

MIN. REAR
MIN. SIDE

MIN. FRONT 30'-0"
30'-0"
6'-0"

MAX BUILDING
COVERAGE

7,143.84 SF

1,751.64 SF

27.45%
1,961 SF

VARIANCE

3.7' *
± 179'
19'-0"  *

YES
NO
YES

NO

NONO CHANGE
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 50 FT 96.66 FT NONO CHANGE

MAX HEIGHT 2.5 STORIES NO
35 FEET

2 STORIES
22 FEET

MIN. SIDE (WEST) 6'-0" 10.86' NO

MINIMUM LOT DEPTH 100 FT 136.64 FT NONO CHANGE

BOTH SIDES 16'-0" 14.56' * YES

MAX DEV
COVERAGE

40%
2,857.536 SF

807 SF

NO

*  EXISTING NON-CONFORMING

NO CHANGE
NO CHANGE
NO CHANGE
NO CHANGE

2.5 STORIES
31 FEET

27.82%
1,987.72 SF

826.31 SF

16'-0"
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We looketl back at the pre'vious e(des to determine if there were any parking requiremenrs at
that time. Pursuanl to fluilding Tone Ordinance daterJ February 15, | 954, Section l{}. (iarages.
stahles and scrvics station.s (d) {iarages in Residence "C" Districts. In ltesidence "{:" districts-
privalc garage space may he preividecl firr three motor vehicles on any adequate lot; and space
fbr one additianal motor vehicle firr each I ,250 sf by which the area of the lor exceeds I ,250 sf :
but it'space is prcvided lbr more than 6 motor vehicles. the total nurnber of velriclcs lirr u'hich
space is provided shall not exceed the number of farnilies fbr which the principal huilding is
designed- Although not required, w'e are assuming, given the current two-spacc crxlc
rcquirement, that the faur 14) car garage was constructed to provide a minimum ul"urrc parking
space lirr each cl'the existing du'eiling units.

I.ast, Planning Board appnrval is alstr required.

jt\
Should you have any questions, please feel tred ro r\rrracl me

,\tl
. Slucrtli .rrr{fq.t/l

I r-_./ I t
| " ,! ^At| /"

l'ctcr J. N4il/y
Building tn\f:.;+.'r



Date: tl tk ?{ caseNo.: fi LD

$rr Date Fired, [s U] 7t

R-F.CEfVEfilhge/Town of Mount Kisco
Municipal Building

,:[ I 2 6 200t Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

7J,r:arilg Board of ApPcals
villagey'Town of Mount Ktgoning Board of Appeals

Apnlication

Appellant AnftonY Giardina Jr. and Angela Giardina as Trustees of the Giardina Living Trus1Address: PO Box 1S8. Mount Kiso, Ny 1054g
Address of subject property (if ditrerenQ; 79 Norffr Moger Avenue, Mount Kisco, NY 10819

Appellant's relationship to subject property: X Owner _ Lessee _ Other

Property owner (if different): As above
Address:

To TlrE CITAIRMAN, zoNING BOARD oF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken
from tbe decision of the Building Inspector, Peter J. Milev
datd september 23, 2021 . Application is hereby made for the following:

Variation or X Interpretation of Sections 11o-1^ G; 11o_3i A; anrt 1 1O_2g(1) and (
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,

Snermit the: 

- 

Erection; 

- 

Alteration; _ Conversion; _ Maintenance
O[ Leqalization of pre-existinq efficiencv apartment

*fi"t*l;l'%
The subject premises is sinrated on the East side of (street) Nortn MogerAvenue in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY.
Does property face on two different public sfteets? YesA.{o yes
(If ontwo streets, grve both street names) Nortn Uogern@

Tlpe of Variance sought: _ Use X Area

ZBA Application



Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
this propert5tr not presently

Size of Lot: 100 feet wide 126.36 feet deep Area 12.g03 sF: 2939 acres

Size of Building: at street level see plans feet wide see_qlalx _ feet deep

Height of building: 2112 storires _ Present use of building. residential

Does this building contain a nonconforming use? No Please identiff and explain: _

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? No Please idenfify and explain: _

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
YesA.{o? No

Was a variance ever granted for this property? No If so, please identiff and explain:

Is there an approved site plan for this property? No in connection with a
Proposed or X Existing building; erected 1y:) circa 1970

Are there any violatiolq r .endins against tlis properq8 yes If so, please identiff and
explain: Lack of certificate of occupancy for apartment ?All other violations addr.es".d1

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
X Yes or_ No Date of Issue: April 10, 2019

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the
subject znntngdistrict or regulations? yes

ZBA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items Hsted as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

The following items MUST be submitted:

a) Atteched hereto ic a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Deniel) issuqd by_the_Buildine
Inepector or duly authorized adrninistrrtive officiat issued oo SeFtember23, 2021rr*io
which thic epplicetion is based-

b) Copy of notice to the adminietrative official that I have eppealed setting forth the grounds
ofappeal and have requested the applicetion to be scheduled for e public heering.

c) A typewriAen steterent of the principd points (fects and circumstences) on which I base my
appticadon with a description of the proposed work

d) Ten (10) sets of site planfib plrt or as-brth surv€y drawings professionelly srgned end seeled
(es my be required).

e) A Hockdirgnm with stroet nerreg block end l,ot numberg and street frontege showing all
property rffected within 3ll0' of the subject property, with a North point of the compess
indicst€d"

D A full list of nemes end rddresses of the owners of atl property shown on the rbove noted
block diagram that li€ within or tangent to the 3lX)' radius from the subject property.

$ A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this epplicetion.

h) A sworn Affidavit of Mailing dufy noterized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been
sflt ry meil to ell property owners within 3fif feet of this premises at lerst 10 days prior to
the pub[c heering.

NOTE: APPLICAI\IT MUST CAUSE A TRTJE COPY OF TIilT PT]BLIC NOTICE TO BE
PT]BLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL I{EWSPAPEROF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIOR TO TEE PUBLIC EEARING.

t) A true copy ofthe filed de€d and/or sryned lease or contract for the use ofthe subject
property.

"i) At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4' by 6n in size, showing rctual conditions on
both sides of street between intersecting streeb. Print street names and mark prenises in
question

*k) A floor plan of the subject building with atl the necessary meesurements.

"l) A longitudinal section of the subject buitding end heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations.

* Optionel - As Ne€ded

ZBA Application



I hereby depose & say that all the above statements and
papers submitted herewith are true.

Swom to before me this day of: October

Notary Public, Weslcfrester

2021

in the

Living Trust

)

--=:<\ ,r/,.//"'-,

SELIKA E MURCHISON LISCHKE
Notary Public - State of New York

NO.0'tMu6184897
Qualified in Putnam County

My Commission Expires Apr 7,2024

[TO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT TI{E PROPERTY OWNER IN FEEI
State of New York )
County of Westchester ) ss

Being duly sworn" deposes and say that he resides at in the
County of Westchester, in the State of New York, tha
certain lot, piece or parcel of land situatd lying and being in the Village of Mount
Kisco, County of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated_as number

and that he hereby authorized i-l'''# to make

are true.

(sign here)

ZBA Application



CHARLES V. MARTABANO
Attorney at La:w

9 Mekeel Street
Karonah, Nerv York 10536
cmartabano@gmail.com

(914) 242-6200 Telep ho ne
(974) 242- 3291 Facs im ile
(974) 760-924I Cetl

f\nr1!s1 26.2021
REeE"n/Er;-

VIA HAND DELIVERY
Michelle Russo, Secretary AU Z 6 Z1,ZI
Zoning Board of Appeals
Village of Mt. Kisco ,Zonuryut.rarcl or Appeajs
104 Main Street Vitiage/Town orVouol?H
Mt. Kisco. New York 10549

Re: Application of Anthony Giardina Jr .and Angela Giardina
as Trustees of the Giardina Living Trust
Premises known as 79 North Moger Avenue, Mount Kisco New
York; Tax ID Number: 69.73-3-5

Dear Michelle:

In connection with the above referenced application, I herewith enclose the following:

1. Ten (10) copies of completed, executed and notarized application;
2. Ten (10) copies of the deed to the premises;
3. Ten (10) copies of my clients' Notice of Appeal;
4. Ten (10) copies of the typewritten full statement by the owners of the principal

points upon which the application is based;

5. Ten (10) copies of a letter from the undersigned regarding strict construction of
zoning codes;

6. Ten (10) copies of a copy of the block diagram provided by the Village fbr notice
purposes;

7. Ten (10) copies of a full list of the names and addresses of owners of all property
shown on the block diagram located within 300 feet of the subject propert-v;

8. Ten (10) copies of the Public Notice:
9. My client's check in the amount of $750 representing the application fee.

In addition to the foregoing. we are delivering herewith ten (10) sets of my client's site
plan.



I have amanged fbr the publication of the public notice and I am awaiting advice fioni
LOHUD as to whether the aifidavit of publication will be deiivered directly to you or to me in
which case. I r.r'ill subsequently'provide it to you. Wlien the public notices are served by.'rnail, an
appropriate affidavit r.vill be provided to you. If you have any questions with respect to the
foregoing or the enclosed, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours ven'-trulv.
't-

,i'7Li/ '/

Charles V. Martabano

cc: Anthonv and Ansela Giardina



CHARLES V. MARTABANO
Attorney at Law

VIA HAND DELIVERY
Chairman Harold Boxer and
Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals
Village of Mt. Kisco
104 Main Street
Mt. Kisco. New York 10549

9 Mekeel Street
Katonah, New York 10536
cmartabano@gmail.com

(974) 242-6200 Telephone
(914) 242-3291 Facsimile
(914\ 760-9241Celr

October 26.2A21

R.ECETVED

scr 2 6 ?a71

Zoning Board L;l Appeais
Viliage/Town of Mount Kisco

Re: Application of Giardina Living Trust
Premises Known as 79 North Moger Avenue, Mount Kisco. Ner.v York
Section 69.73 Block 3 Lot 5

Dear Chairman Boxer and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals:

As referenced in the Owner's Statement in support of their request for interpretations or,
in the alternative, for a variance of the sections cited in the Denial Letter issued by the Building
Inspector and referenced in the public notice. I wanted to provide to your Board some of the
caselaw regarding the interpretation of zoning codes. This is of particular import with respect to
the owner's application as your Board is being requested to interpret the Building Inspector's
application of regulations to structures which have been in existence since approximately I 870
and uses which have been in existence fbr many decades predating the existing regulations.

As I am ceftain that ali of you are aware, decisional law of the State of New York is such
as to require that zoning codes or regulations be construed strictly against the dralter (the
municipality) and in favor of the properfy owner with any arnbiguity to be resolved in favor of
the property owner. The leading case on the proper manner of interpretation of zoning codes was
decided by the Courl of Appeals in Allen v. Adami_39 N.Y.2d 275 (1976). ln that case. rhe
municipality sought to "read into the zoning code" a condition which did not exist in the actual
verbiage of the applicable code. In striking down the interpretation urged by the municipaiity
and affimratively stating that had the municipality desired to impose such a condition, it could
easily have done so, the Court of Appeals held:



Since zoning reguiations are in derogation of the common law, they must be
strictly construed against the municipality which has enacted antl seeks to
enforce tltem. (Citations omitted) Any ambigutty in the language used in such
regulations must be resolved infavor of the propertlt owner. (Citation omined.)

(Emphasis added)

This case therefore stands for the proposition that zoning regulations must be interpreted and
applied as drafted, and cannot be "extended" or "expanded" to apply to situations not
contemplated by the language of the regulation as strictly construed, which we believe to be
particularly important with respect to the current application.

Subsequent to the issuance of the Court's decision in Atlen v. Adami. supra, the Court of
Appeals consistently adhered to the principle of strict construction of zoning codes. For example,
in FGL & L Properry.'Corp. v. City of Rye,66 N.y.2d 111 (1985), the court stated:

Zoning laws are to be given a strict construction because they are in derogation of
common-law rights (citations omitte d).

Similarly. in City of Nev, York v. Les Hommes, 94 N.Y.2d 267 (lggg), the Court of
Appeals held:

The cases guiding our analysis in this area require that we show a healthy respecr
fbr the plain language employed and that it be construed in favor of the property
owner and against the municipality which adopted and seeks to enforce it
(citations omitred).

For decades. Courts have consistently adhered to the holding of Allen v. Adami. The
Appellate Division for the Second Department has been particularly active in this respect and
clearly and consistently adheres to the doctrine of strict construction of zoning codes against a
municipality with ambiguity resolution in favor of the propert,v owner. For example,in Spo.sato
v. Zoning Bd. Of Appeals of Village of Pelham,287 A.D.2d 639 (2"d Dept, 2001) the Appellate
Division stated:

Zoning Codes, being in derogation of the common law, must be strictly construed
against the enacting municipaliry (citation omitted). Ambiguities in a zoning
ordinance must be resolved in favor of the properry owner (Citation omitted).



See also Barkus v. Kern. 160 A.D.2d 694 (2"d Dept. 1990) "(s)ince zoning regulations are
in derogation of the common law, they must be strictly construed against the rnunicipality' which
has enacted and seeks to enforce them and any ambiguiry- in the language used in such
regulations must be resolved in favor of the propert-v owner": KA,\O-361 Realty Assocs. l,'.

Davie's - 2A4 A.D.2d 547 (2^d Dept. 1994) "(z)oning regulations are in derogation of the corunon
lar.r' and must be strictly construed against the municipality. Thus, anv ambiguity in the language
used in zoning regulations must be resolved in favor of the property orA.ner", Hogg r,. Cicmciulli,
247 A.D.2d 474 (2"d Dept, 2004) "...any ambiguiry in the language of the zoning ordinance must
be resolved in favor of the property owner": Ferraris v. Zoning Bd. Of Appeals of 't/illage oJ'
Southampton 7 A.D.3d 7 I 0 12nd Dept. 2004) "Any ambiguities in a zoning ordinance must be
resolved in favor of the properly owner"; Town of Riverhead v. Gezari,63 A.D.3d 1042 (2"d
Dept. 2009 "Since zoning regulations are in derogation of the common law. they must be strictly
construed against tire municipality which has enacted and seeks to enforce them"; Mamaroneck
Beach & Yacht CIub. Inc. v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Vitlage of Marnaroneck.53 A.D.3d.494
(2nd Dept. 2008) " 'It is well settled that zoning codes, being in derogation of the common law.
must be strictly construed against the enacting municipality and in favor of the property owner,":
Baker v. Town o.f Islip Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 2a A.D.3d 522 (2"d Dept, 2005).

Accordingl)i: as we present our arguments to your Board at the public hearing to be held
on November I 6, 2021, we respectfully request that, in interpreting the zoning regulations which
form the basis for the Denial Letter to the facts of the application before you. you apply the rule
of strict construction of zoning codes in favor of the property owner and against the municipality
with any ambiguity being resolved in fbvor of the property owner. As set forth in the Owner's
Statement, we believe that the rules of strict construction as applied to the particular facts and
circumstances pertaining to this unique application should result in a determination to the elfect
that, most particularly with respect to items 2 and 3 of the Denial Letter, no variance is
necessary.

We will provide additional information and arguments at the public hearing to be held
w'ith respect to this matter and look fonvard to appearing before your Board

Yours ver$ truly./-
//
| :i

Charles V. Martabano

cc: Giardina Livins Trust



Anthony Giardina Jr .and Angela Giardina
as Trustees of the Giardina Living Trust

PO Box 158
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

October 19,2021

VIA I{AND DELIVERY
Chairman Harold Boxer and
Members of the ZontngBoard of Appeals
Village of Mt. Kisco
104 Main Steet
Mt. Kisco, New York 10549

Re: Application of Giardina Living Trust
Premises Known as 79 North Moger Avenue,

Mount Kisco, New York
Section 69.73 Block 3 Lot 5

Dear Chairman Boxer and Members of the ZonrngBoard of
Appeals:

We submit this document as our required typewritten
statement ofthe principal points (facts and circumstances) on
which we base our application. As confirmed by the deed that
we are submitting as part of our application, prior to the transfer
of this property to our Living Trust, my wife Angela and I
purchased the properly known as 79 North Moger Avenue,
Mount Kisco, New York, taking title in March 1990, more than
30 years ago. Prior to purchasing the property, I spoke with
former Building Inspector Austin Cassidy in an effort to
determine whether there existed any violations or any other
issues with respect to the property and I was advised that there
was none. I was also advised that it appears as though the
improvements on the property were constructed circa 1870, with
the result that these structures and the associated parking areas
have existed for many decades predating the adoption of zoning
in Mount Kisco and, of course, many decades before the current
zontng.



Over the years I have made an effort to maintain the
properties in what I believe to be a first-class condition and I
have made numerous improvements since taking ownership.
I've complied with all fre and safety code requirements and I
have filed the Landlord Registry forms annually, identifying all
of the registered aparhnents including one two-bedroom
apar0nent and three one-bedroom apartments in the main
building and a small studio apartment over the detached garage.
In other words, both in purchasing this property and
subsequently thereafteg I made the appropriate inquiries
regarding the legality of all structures and uses on the property,
which I obviously presumed were either legally conforming
(given that our property was located in a multifamily residential
district) or grandfathered as a consequence of the age of the
structures and my conversations with the then Building
Inspector. I also want to confirm that, in addition to multiple
conversations that I had with former Building Inspector Austin
Cassidy prior to the purchase of this property, I also consulted
wifh him regarding repairs and improvements, including interior
repairs/upgrades made to the specific apartment which is the
subject matter of this appeal.

However, as a consequence of a fire inspection which took
place lrl'2Al9,I was advised that the small studio apartment over
the garage did not have a certificate of occupancy. I went to the
Building Departnent in an effort to review the applicable files to
ascertain whether there existed a certificate of occupancy but,
despite all of the efforts of myself Building Inspector Peter
Miley and our attorney, Charles V. Martabano, Esq., we were
unable to find a certificate of occupancy for the aparfinent over
the garage despite the existence of the apartment when we
purchased the property. Unfortunately, when I renovated the
aparfrnent subsequent to our acquisition of the property and
sought the advice of the then Building Inspector as referenced
above, I was advised by Mr. Cassidy that I did not have to obtain
a permit for the limited work that I was doing with the result that
I naturally did not seek a certificate of occupancy believing there
was no need for same. I also did not maintain the records for the
work done decades ago which would have otherwise possibly
assisted Mr. Miley in being able to issue a certificate of
occupancy or other evidence of compliance. I also want to point
out for the recordthat, at all times, Building Inspector Peter
Miley has been most professional and cooperative to work with
and truly attempted to assist us in legalizrngthe apartment

o



without the necessity of an application to your Board. However,
when we were unable to find proof in the record, we decided to
legalize the apartment through an application to your Board.

Mr. Miley issued a Denial Letter on September 23,2021,
which we will refer to in this letter as the "Denial Letter". we
are therefore required to submit an application in the alternative:
i.e. either for an interpretation that the zoning code sections cited
by the Building Inspector do not apply to our application or, in
the alternative for a variance from the referenced sections cited
by the Building Inspector.

With respect to the requested interpretations, we are
advised by our attorney, charles v. Martabano, that the terms of
the zoning code of the village of Mount Kisco are required to be
construed strictly against the drafter of the code (the village of
Mount Kisco) and in favor of the property owners with any
ambiguity, if any, required to be construed in the favor of the
property owners (see letter from Charles V. Martabano, also
being submitted with our application). We presume that the
village Attorney will agree with Mr. Martabano's citations to
applicable law and provide guidance to your Board accordingly.

Throughout all the arguments that follow below, we are
requestingthat the Board not lose sight of the fact, as established
by the record and confirmed by the content of the Denial Letter,
that all of the structures on the site date back to the late 1870s;
the footprints have not been altered; no new structures have been
erected; and the uses have not been changed, at least since we
acquired the properly. While we reluctantly are forced to accept
responsibilify for not previously obtaining a certificate of
occupancy based upon our conversations with the then Building
Inspector, we are hopeful that the Board will accept our
representations as to what transpired in connection with our
acquisition of the subject properly and subsequent renovation of
the pre-existing aparhnent and issue the necessary
interpretations or variances so that the property canbe fully
legalized. My wife and I, aged 78 and 81 respectively, depend
upon the income from this property for our retirement. Again,
we always acknowledged the existence of this apartment and
duly registered the aparftnent with the Landlord Registry. Our
neighbors will affest to the existence of this apartment for
decades. We look at this process as simply legalizng a pre-
existing condition and hope that the Board will agree with our
position. We also ask the Board to consider the factthat, while



we are benefited by the existence of the RM-l0 Medium-
Density Multifamily District Regulations in a use context, those
same regulations, as well as other regulations, being applied to
our property more than a century after the construction of the
existing structures and many decades subsequent to the
establishment of the uses, places us in the position of having to
attempt to apply or comply with regulations on an "afterthe-fact
basis", where compliance may be very diffrcult or impossible
and therefore issuance of variances would be appropfiate.I have
been a member of the ZoningBoard of Appeals in the Town of
New castle for 20 years and I have dealt with legalization
sifuations such as this on many occasions and, from my
perspective, azoning board of appeals plays a most important
role in thelegalization ofpre-existing structures and uses under
appropriate c ircumstances.

As set forth below, all of the requested variances are
area variances as none of the denial items represent a prohibited
use but instead refer to dimensional or physical constraints. In
this regard I am advised that village Law section 7-712 b (3), as
amended in 1993, provides in pertinent part as follows:

Area variances. (a) The zoning board of appeals
shall have the power, upon an appeal from a decision
or determination of the administrative official charged
with the enforcement of such ordinance or local law.
to grant areavariances as defined herein.

(b) In making its determination, the zontng board of
appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against
the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood or community by such gant.In making
such determination the board shall also consider: (1)
whether an undesirable change will be produced in the
character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby
properties will be created by the granting of the area
variance; (2) whether the benefit sought by the
applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible
for the applicant to pursue, other than an area
variance; (3) whether the requested areavariance is
substantia\ $) whether the proposed variance will
have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or
district; and (5) whether the alleged difficulty was



self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to
the decision of the board of appeals, but shall not
necessarily preclude the granting of the areavariance.

with the foregoing as background, the first item set forth in
the Denial Letter indicates that we require avariance from
section ll0-12 (G) because the apartment in issue is physically
located within an accessory structure and section 110-12 (G)
indicates that an accessory structure should not be utilized for a
"separate residence". It is imperative that the Board understand
that there is no question as to the legality of the underlying
residential aparftnent use in the RM-l0 Modern-Density
Multifamily District which allows for multifamily uses on lots
of 10,000 SF or more. As set forth in our application and
confirmed by the Denial Letter, our property is 12,803 sF and
therefore multifamily uses are Fnnitted. Accordingly, this is not
a situation where we are dealing with a use variance because the
underlying apartment/multifamily use is a permitted use.
Therefore, this is a question of allowing an otherwise permitted
use to be physically located within an accessory structure, a
physical constraint for which we will seek a variance.
Application of the variance standards to our request in this
regard is set forth below.

Item 2 of the Denial Letter indicates that we require a
variance of section 110-31, supplementary development
regulations, whereby the code requires that "[e]xcept for
designed multistructure developments, such as but not limited to
shopping centers, offrce parks or multifamily or townhouse
developments, not more than one principal building hereinafter
erected shall be permitted on any lot in the Vllage of Mount
Kisco". It is the position of the Building Inspector that the
"conversion" of the garage creates a second principal structure
and therefore avarrance is required.

Initially we want to set forth our position that, based upon
the rules of strict construction of zoning codes as set forth in our
aftorney's letter, we do not believe that this section is applicable
to our situation at all. Initially, and as indicated above and as set
forth in the Denial Letter, all structures in issue were erected
circa 1870. The code section in issue says that "not more than
one principal building hereinafter erected shall be permitted on
any lot...". The erection of structures on our lot occurred long
before the adoption of any zonrng codes and therefore the



structure in issue cannot be said to be "hereinafter erected,, i.e.
erected subsequent to the adoption of the code section in issue.
The Denial Letter speaks in terms of a o'conversion" of the
garage building into a second principal structure and, had the
drafters of the code desired to insert that prohibition, they could
have done so. They did not. The conversion of a pre-existing
structure is not, we believeo in any way equivalent to the
o'erection" of a new structure. we therefore believe it is clear
that this section does not apply to us and request your
interpretation to that effect.

Additionally, we believe that this section, aga:rrr subject to
the doctrine of strict construction, clearly by its terms exempts
multifamily housing developments from the purview of the
prohibition because the code section states that the prohibition
applies except in connection with designed multistructure
developments which explicitly identifies "multifamily
developments" as a specified example. Even though it is clear
that our structures were constmcted many decades before the
effective date of this code section, it also appears clear that our
structures would have been perceived to be part of a multifamily
development and therefore aganthe code section would not
apply. Accordingly, separate and apart from our request for
variance relief in the alternative, we would request that your
Board find that this section does not apply to our situation based
on the doctrine of strict construction of zoning codes.

Item 3 of the Denial Letter references the factthat three (3)
parking spaces are located adjacent to and south of the pre-
existing garage and asserts that section 110-28 regarding ofl
street parking and loading regulations specifies that (l) all off-
street parking shall be subject to requirements set forth in this
article (Article IV) and that subsection D (2) indicates that "no
parking space shall be designed so as to require a vehicle to back
out onto a public street or sidewalk" and therefore asserts that a
variance is required. As indicated above, the sffuctures at 79
North Moger Avenue were constrrcted circa 1870. While we do
not know when the parking spaces in question were constructed
(long before our ownership) these parking spaces have been
existing and utilized in this manner for many decades. We
believe that it is clear that this section was intended to apply
prospectively as it specifically references the design of parking
spaces, clearly referring to the prospective construction of
parking spaces, not parking spaces which have been in place for
decades. Were it to be otherwise. we believe that a survev of

I



existing conditions throughout the vitlage would result in
determinations of noncompliance of significant proportions and
we believe that constitutional protections apply to pre-existing
conditions.

It is important to note that this aspect of the Denial Letter
does not indicate thatwe have inadequate parking. Accordingly,
if your Board were to find that arry variance were required, it
does not relate to the required number of parking spaces and we
are not required to install any additional parking spaces for
which we would have the opportunity to "design" such parking
spaces. The Denial Letter also indicates that, subsequent to the
construction of the original structures, building permits were
applied for and issued. In this regard, we do wish to note that
section 110-28 J (l) does provide that "[s]tructures and land uses
in existence for which building permits and site plans have been
previously approved shall not be subject to the revised
requirements for oflstreet parking spaces set forth in this
chapter, provided that any parking facilities currently existing
and serving such structures or uses shall not, in the future, be
reduced except where they exceed such requirements". It
appears that the code section relied upon by the Building
Inspector was adopted in 1987 and there exists no doubt
whatsoeve r that the parking arrangements that existed with
respect to this property existed in precisely the same manner as
now existing prior to the adoption of the code provision. We
therefore believe that where, as here, we do not require a
parking variance as to the number of spaces and therefore
nothing about this application actually triggers the need for
additional parking or for the design of new parking spaces, we
believe that the Building Inspector's reliance on this section is
misplaced as nothing that we are doing in any way calls into
question the existing parking, which we believe need to be
viewed as grandfathered by reason of their prior existence in
exactly the same condition (other than necessary maintenance
and repair) for many decades. While the provisions of the code
governing noncomplying buildings and structures do not appear
to specifically address the issue of parking spaces, we believe
that the intent of the provisions governing noncomplying
buildings and structures combined with the provisions of section
lI0-28 J (1), clearly evidence an intent to protect parking
uurangements which have been in place for many decades such
as is the case with our application. We hope you will agree that
we are entitled to an interpretation that the requirements of
section 110-28 A do not apply to our specific situation.



To the extent that your Board determines that we require
any variances, as indicated above, these variances represent area
variances because none of the use aspects of the application
represent prohibited uses and, as indicated above, we are entitled
to the protection accorded grandfathered structures and uses.
However, to the extent that you determine that variances are
required, we would desire to point out that in our opinion,
application of the 5 factors referenced in the village Law should
result in a determination on the part of your Board to grant the
requested variances. once again, in considering the 5 factors, it
must be remembered that our property has been utilized in
precisely the same manner as now requested for many decades.
The area in which our property is located (Carpenter Ave.,
Barker Street) has many residential multi-structure multifamily
developments. Legalization of the accessory aparfment will not
in any way bring about an undesirable change in the character of
the neighborhood or present a detriment to nearby properties.
Unfortunately, as a consequence of the content of the Denial
Letter, the benefitthat we seek cannot be achieved by some
method, feasible for us to pursue, other than an area variance.
Our property does not contain sufficient area to modifu the
parking so as to prevent the need to utilize the parking spaces in
the manner which they have been utilized for decades (see site
plan being submitted with our application). We do not believe
that arry of the requested variances are substantial in nafure
under the unique circumstances applicable to our application
because the granting of these variances will not in any way
effectuate any change whatsoever to existing conditions. The
requested variances will not have any adverse effect or impact
on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood
or district because, as indicated above, our property has been
operated in exactly the same manner for many decades without
any incident or complaint, ffiffiy properties in the area have
similar circumstances (we will be bringing pictures to the
meeting to demonstrate this fact) and we are not introducing any
new nonconformities by reason of our requested relief which is,
as indicated above, sought solely to legalize existing conditions.
The same is true with respect to the factor which indicates that
the granting of the proposed variances will not have an adverse
effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in
the neighborhood or district. These same conditions have existed
for many decades; no changes being introduced whatsoever. We
will also be presenting letters of support from our neighbors.
With respect to the fifth factor, to the extent that your Board



finds that we could be chargeable with a self-created hardship by
reason of our failure to obtain a certificate of occupancy, we
would respectfully point out that self-created hardship is a factor
that could be relevant to your decision but not necessarily
preclude the granting of the requested area variances.

We therefore believe that to the extent that your Board
finds that the code sections relied upon by the Building
Inspector necessitate the granting of one or more variances, we
believe that we have met the requirements for issuance of the
necessary variances. We look forward to appearing before your
Board.

Respectfully Submitted

Anthonv Giardina Jr.

Trustee of the Giardina
Living Trust



Antlrony Ciardina, as Trustee of the Giardina [-iving Trust

PO Box |58

Mount Kisco, NY 10549

October 18, 2021

Chairman Harold Boxer
Zoning Board of Appeals
Village of Mt. Kisco
104 Main Street
Mt. Kisco, New York 10549

Re: Appeal of Determination of Building Inspector dated
Septemtrer 23,2021relating to 79 N. Moger Ave., Mount Kisco
New York

Dear Chairman Boxer:

ln accordance with the procedures specified for appeals to the Zoning Board of Appeals
of the Village of Mount Kisco and as trustee of the Giardina Living Trust (owner of 79 North
Moger Ave., Mount Kisco New York), I am hereby providing you with notice of the Trust's
intent to appeal the above referenced Denial LetterA',,lotice of Denial issued by the Building
lnspector (copy attached) to your Board. The appeal will bs submitted seeking relief in the
altemative i.e. rerluesting interpretations of the Code contrary to the determinations made by the
Building Inspector and/or in the altesrative, requesting issuance of variances in connection with
same.

I will submit the application and all other requird materials within the time period

specified by the Code i.e. on or betbre October 22,2021. I look forward to appearing befbre your
Board.

Anthony Ciardina, Tni
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RECENG,D

ft r: ^
PUBLICNOTICE "VI T62O2I

ra I s of the u,',.r.ri#'ff#;'n;#ffi
Mount Kisco. New York will hold a Public Hearing on the l6th day of November,ZAZl atthe

Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York beginning at7:0A PM pursuant to the Zoning

Ordinance on the Application of

Anthony Giardina Jr .and Angela Giardina
as Trustees of the Giardina Living Trust

PO Box 158

Mount Kisco, NY 10549

to appeal the determination of the Building Inspector dated September 23,2021 rejecting Appellants'

application to legalize a pre-existing efficiency apartment at 79 North Moger Avenue, Mount Kisco,

New York. Appellants seek an interpretation ofthe cited Code provisions ($$l l0-12 G; 110-31 A;

and I l0-28 (l ) and (2)) determining that they do not preclude the application or, in the altemative, a

variance of whatever sections are determined to be applicable to the application. The property

involved is known as 79 North Moger Avenue, Mount Kisco, New York and is described on the

Village Tax Map as Section 69.73 Block 3 Lot 5 and is located on the East side of North Moger

Avenue in the RM-10 Zonine District.

Harold Boxer, Chair
Zoning Board of Appeals
Villase/Town of Mount Kisco
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ttu *Q_Qfr_:.b,ef*J3_"*Z}^lj*l senecl a n<xice of hearing" i:r r:opr- of which is

atlaclred herctei aud labeled Exlribit A, upon persons lvl:osc n&ntcs arc iisted in a sr:ite<tule

of propen-y owrlers rvithin 30('} l'eet of the suh.jec{ prc:peily identiticd in this ncticc. A

copy o1'tltis schcriulc cf propcrty $\\jllcrs' nrlurcs is attached herel<i and labeled lixhibit ll.

I placed a true c(-ipy ol'such rrolicl\ in a poslage paiel prop*r1,v addresse<i wrappcr

addressed to the adclresses set fbrrh in Exhibit B, in a posl oftlcc or official depr>sittiry

rur<l*r the exclusive c*re ancl custoily ol"the LJnited States l:'ost Office. ri,ithin thc Ctiunrv

ol- Westchester.
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day r:f 6-t,:orunlre.{ 20..,*{"" """ .
.3
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i' : (Notary Publici il*-i :.,i fitl]f*)6935 I

My Cct't:,t:,.t llr, {;q:rres ruov f I Z,.tj j

lStrGlt{{ D'ifENI{A
f*cftry P*ti*, $bt* oi New ycri<

*.*ir_*:'ri !,r il_*rxrr {)i'nl*
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ZnnngBoard of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

AFFIT}AVIT OF PUBLI CATI O]\
FROM

.Statc of Wisconsin

Counfy of Brorvn, s.r-:

t'rrtl'r lldalciiNiivcnip;1 i1 thc1,..rr,liijJ,l>t:torunrc.thcundcrsigned,aNotaryPublicir:andfolsaidStare.pcrsonallvapltearc<1

t d€J,(34 leA4IE . personall.v- known tr: nre or proved rc ilrc on the basis of sati.sf acrory cvidcncc ro
hr thc irrdividtral{s) rvhose nanreis) is (are) subscribcd to the within instrLrnrent and ackncivlcdgcd io nrc thar hcr'shtlthcy cxecutcd the
san-ieinhis./he0,theircapacit1,.iies).ancthatbyhis/her-/theirsigna.Ufcis)on1hcinstt.ttntcn1.1heindil,idrral{s).or
rrfrvhich thc individuai(s; actcd. cxccutcd. thc instrurnent,

'---\ f7 f
(DA*tf\A* {dlSgyZ bcirrg duly srryorn sav-s thar irc/she is rhe pr incip*t cic.rk of I'il|j .ror]RNAL NE]VS, a

newspaper published in the Ccuntl'af trVestchester and thc Statc o{'Ncw )'ork, arrd thc noricc cf'rvhich thc anrrcxei.i is a printed c6p_v,

rvas publjshed in the nervspaper irfeais) on the editiuns dated bclow:

T"o*t:
lVes{chestcr

rtitv,if

Edition Dates:

t$t23i2A2l

Notary

/.I
of Wisconsin. Ccunty of Brown

N*vcnrherr. 2{}l I

#g{a--*

t *? --;, {- KATHLEFN ALLEN
l.jotary Fublic

Srate of lVisconstnMy commission expires

Legend;

r;"!:S i{;l-tES fER:

vjjrkts+.r He;.jils Yoiklis

Rfl.KLAn]D:

'..'aJi{}7 Sic'11 Pt)rrll 5!flur.j tnjljii$ir. Tr.rpar li:ieii:. TOlkifiti Car!e V:lley ajcti"Qe ini?51 l.javgl rtriiari 'fi"9st I'i/ailk

Atl Nrrrxbcr: 011049(r?7 l4

fslfxe*Li.

Srvorn 1o bclixc rrtt. lhi-c



ffi Nl lnryor

County of Westchester)
lt

4{4
Guillermo Gomez, being duly swom, says that on the 0 day of November 2021,
he conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true
copy, to Wit: ---

Municipal Building -
104 Main Street

Public Library
100 Main Street

Fox Center

Justice Court - Green Street
40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp
310 Lexington Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg

State of New York )
) ss: AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

X

X

X

X

to before me this

'tlr

,oda,*[lattnh,4W
L.

MICHELLE K. RUSSO
NOTARY PUBLIC.STATE OF NEW YORK

No.0tFU6313298
Ouaiif ied ln putna m Countv

My Commission Expires 1O-2A_202?,

q
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Control Nurnber
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RFCETVED
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-Zorirng dr,.tr.J .,.1 4,.^._. ,
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\\,T,STCHESTER COTI\TY RECORDING AND ENDORSE\IENT PAGE
GHrS PAGE FOR_\{S P^{RT OF THE L\STRU\IENT)

*** DO \OT RE\{O\IE ***

THE FOLLO\\/ING INSTRUNfTNT 1VAS ENDORSI]D FOR THB RECORD AS FOLLOIYS:
TYPE, OF INSTRLII\{EN'| : DED - DEED
FEE PAGES: 5 TOTALPAGES: 5

RECORDNG F

STATUTORY CILARGB 56.00
RBCORDING CIIARGE S15.OO

RECORD I\,TGT. FUND $19.00
RP 5217 3165.00
TP-s84 $5.00
CROSS REFERENCE $O.OO

\{ISCELI,ANEOLTS $O.OO

TOT.{L FEE,S PAID S21O.OO

TRI\SFER TAXES
CONSIDER{TION SO.OO

TA,\ PAID s0.00
TR{\SFER T..L\ # 11523

RECORDING D-A.TE: 5/8/2008
TI]\{E: 12:45:00

TIORTGAGE T.{XES

\IORTGAGE DATE
IIORTGAGE AI\{OUNT 50.00
EXE]\IPT

COUNTY TAX SO.OO
YONI{SRS TA-X S0.00
BASIC 50.00
ADDITIONAL SO.OO

l\{TA 50.00
SPECIAL SO.OO

TOTAI- PAID $0.00

SERL{L NTII'IBER:
D\\|ELLING:

TI{E PROPERTY IS SITUATD TN
11TSTCEIESTER COIII{TY, NE]V YORK IN T}IE:
TO\\TN OFMT.I{NCO

Record & Refurn to:
ANTHON}' & ANGELA GIAI{DINA
186 CROTON LAKE RD

MT KISCO. }ry 10549

\\TTNESS ]\fY TI{NID fu\D OI]FICL{L SEAL

TI]VIOTITY C.IDOM
\\ESTCIIESTER COTINTY CLERK
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. THIS INDENTURE, made Ue /,ot daV ot JafuLa(4

:,)-\

two thousand and eight

'.: i:

and designated on the.
vil-J-age/To1.rn.of l"lt: . Kisco

of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first

BETv/Edf'J nfurHoltv cranorNdino ANGELA GIAFDINA his wife, residing at

.1 86 Croton Lake Roaci. ir,rit. idsco. ['lew York i0549

party of the first part, and,.

ANTHONY GIARDINA, JR. and AI{GELA GIARDINA, Trustees, or lheir successors in trust, under the
GIARDINA LIVING TRUST, dared SEPTEMBER 6,2OOO, and eny amendments thereto, residing at 186
Croton Lake Fload, Mt. Kisco, New York 10549
party o[ the second part,

WTTNESSETH, that the party of the tirst part, in consideration of ten dollars and other valuable
consideration paid by the party ol the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the
second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part lorever,

l'1

ALL tfrar certain plot. piece or parcel of tand, with the buiidings and inrprovements thereon ercctcd, situ-

ate, lyingandbeinginthe Village and Tovrn of Mt. Kisco, County of l{estchester
ana Stat" oE Nerv York more particularly bouaded: and described as seL

I
I
I
I

r.al
I

F
J

I
I

I
I

o
J

I
I

dl(oi
I
I
I

z
tr

forth lq_€Sti:9=le A rohich is annexed hereto'.---_/
rhe'preniises above described are al-so 'shovtn'
offi-cial tax assessment map and rolJ. of the
as Section'69, Sheet 73, B1ock 3, Lot 5.^

BEING AND INTENDED TO BE the same premises as conveyedrto the gartY of the fipt part by deed dateci

March 14, 1990, and recordeci in Ure county clerk's olfice it\ L i t-D f V / / (O ro, Qa L+--

SUBJECT to mortgages ol record, if any.
SUBJECT to any state of facts an accurate survey may show.

SUA-,ECT lo any covenants, easements and restrictions of record, if any'

TOGETHER with ail righl, title and interest, if any, of the partyof the firsi part in and-to a.nystreeLs-and

roads abutting the above described premise; to the center lines thereol; TOGETHER with the

"plrrt.nrn""J 
and all the estate and rights ol the party. of,.the first Part-in and to said premises; TO

HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part' the heirs or

successors and assigns of the party of lhe second part forever'

AND the party ol the lirst part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Lav'r, covenants that the Party ol

the first part will receive ihe'consideration for this conveyance- and- wilt. hold the right to receive such

consideration as a trust fund to be applied lirst for the purpose ol paying.the cost of the improvement and

vrill apply the same first to the puyni"nt ol the cost of 
-the 

improvemenl before using any part of the total

of the same lor anY othet Purpose.
AND the party of the first'part covenanls as lollows: that said party of the {irst part is seized of the said

premises in lee simple, and has good right.to 
"onuuy 

lhe same; tlrat the party of lhe second part shall

quietly enjoy lhe said premises; tnlt tne iaid premises are free from encumbrances, except as aforesaid;

that the party. of the first part will execute or plocure any turther.nec.e.ss.ary assurance ol the title to said

pr"n",ir""; 
"na 

mut uuiA pJrtv oi tne iirst part will torever warrant the title to said premises' '-

The lvord'parbl shall be construed as ii it read 'parties' *h.nuu., the sense of this indenture so requires'

lN WITNESS WHEREOF- the PartY
above written.

IN PRESENCE OF: 4
ANTHONY GIARDINA, rK'

!ro.ol.o N.Y-B T.u- Fom Boc3 - warranty Deed wilh Full coven3nts - Unilom Ackro|ledgtrtsrtt Form 2222



Stale ol New York, County ol WESTCHESTEFI ae,

on nu 2o4ay ot SOradn/ In the year 2OOB

Stai6 of New York, Qounty ot ss:

On the day ol in the year
before me, the undersigned, personally appeared

personally known to me or proved 'to m.' on the basis o!
satisfactory evidence lo be the individual{s) whose name(s) is
(are) subscribed to ihe wiihin instrument and acknowledgeC lc
me that helshe/they executed the same in his/her/l.heir
capacity(les), and that by hisfter/lheir 'signature(s) on the
instrument, the individual{s), or the person uPon behalf of r:hich
lhe Individual(s) acted, execuled lhe instrument.

belore me, the underslgled, p€rsonally appeared
ANTHONY GlARDlN45nd ANGELA GIARDINA
personally knovrn to'me or proved lo ms on the basis of
satisfaclory evidence to b€ the individual(s) whose nam€(s) is
(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to
m6 that he/she/they executeC th€ same in hislher/their
capaciiy(ies),. and that by his/her/lheir signaiure(s) on the
inslrumenl, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of
which the individual(s) acled, execuled the instrument.

SHRIA L PAMETIA
Nolory Public, Srcte oi N* york

No. 01PA6031 l9Z
Quolified in Nossou Comfv

Comm'sbn fuires Sepl. 27,2OOg

acknosdedgmeni) (signalure and oifice ol individual laking acknov'rledgment)

TO BE USED ONLY WHEN THE ACKNOWLEDGMENT IS MADE OUTSIDE NEW YORK STATE

Slate (or Dislrict ol Columbia, Tenilory, or Foreign Country)

On the day of

55:

belore ma, lhe undersigned, personally appearedin lhe year

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of salistactory evidenc€ to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are)
subscribed to the ivithin instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefihey executed the same in his,/her/their-capacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, lh6 individual(s), or lhe person upon behalf of which lhe individual{s)
acled, execul€d the inslrument, and that such individual made such appearance before lhe undersigned in lhs

in

(inserl the City or oth€r polilical subdivision) {and insert the Slale or Country or oll'rer place the acknowledgmenl was
taken)

(signature and of{ice of individual taking
acknowlec!gmen1)

WAFIRANTY DEED
WTTH FULL COVENANTS

Title Ho.

SECT]ON
BLOCK
LOT

63.73
3
5

ANTHONY GIARDINA and ANGELA GIARDIf.JA

TO

GIARDINA LIVING TRUST

SrAI'IDARE FoRM OF NEW YORK BOARD OFTITIf UNDERII1IRITERS
Dislributed by

Commonweal th
AUMNBS@UPM

CO{EOFDALfr UD TITI.E I'AERATCE COUPST

COUNTYORTOWN WESTCHESTER
STREETADDRESS 79 l4oger Avenue, Mt.
Kisco

Recorded at Requed oF COMMOhTWEALTH LAND
TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

RETUFIN BY lvlAll TO:

ANTHONY and ANGELA GIARDINA
185 CROTON LAKE ROAD

MT. K|SCO, NY 10549



SCHEDULE A-

ALL that certaln plot, plece or parcel of ,land, sltuate, 'lying and belng 1n
the Vll lage of I'lount.-Klsco, Town of Mount Kisco, County, of .Hestchester. and
State of New York, belng more partlcularly bounded and descrlbed as

:fol lows: , :

:;
BEGIHNING at a polnt on the Southeasterly slde of Horth l'loger Avenue where
the same ls lntersec.ted by the dlvlslon line between Iands now or formerly
of i{ary J. Reynolds:iand lands now or formerly of Flshet, (premises hereln
o.sfii6eo);:--ii-- . i- - i. j ;

iil
RUNNIIIG THENCE along'sald dlvlslon llne South 56'41' 00" East L29.74 feet
tothenorthwest?.|.I{''"ldqofCarpenterAvenue,;'i

i

:l
RUNNING THENCE'along' the same North 32o 13' 40r East 100,00 feet to the
dlvlslon llne beturebn premlses hereln descrlbed and lands now, or formerly

j:of John H. Johnsonlll , :;r \
RUNIIING THEIICE along sald dlvlslon 'l Ine Horth 56o 40' 50* lJest 126.36 feet.
tothesoutheasterl}s|deofNorthl'|ogerAvenue;1.,ii: j,:- ]1. 

: ,, ;

RUNI1ING THEHCE .ton&lthe same South 34o 09' 40' t{est 100.00 feel to the i :

ili;i or piace of aEctNNtNc.ll''
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To whom it may concern,

As a residenVowner of properly on North Moger Ave. I am familiar with
the barn aparhent at 79 Norttr Moger Ave.
To the best of my knowledge the apartuent has always been there.

".-_)
Nanrc ,- "'' "/(-- <- _ __/4-_z-_4-_
Ad&css

8+ /,1 or{h:' fr4uGcn* Ne
W lq.c, ,'ti ros\]

To whom it may concern,

As a reside'lrVowner of property on North Moger Ave. I am fapiliar with
the bam apartuent at 79 North Moger Ave.
To the best of ryY knowledge the 4atuent has always been there.
rtuE t Jtt:""- (.&-1"

L 7 /,p /*I , g a<-_ t?-u -
v

rt+t A _1(.lgO 7/,7,
/

7



put". \\lr: lr 1 .

To whom it may concern,

As a resident/owner of properly on North Moger Ave. I am familiar with
the barn apartuent at79 North Moger Ave.
To the best of my knowledge the apartment has always been there.
N''F r-r-:,.f-or,d^Azt (, Svcil-,,

Addrcss 7 L l), Mr,er#lL rqd.J{ .

[^J. Ri;C.r uLl

,rf

Dar€. t{/rEi>'.t}

To whom it may concerr1

As a resident/owner of property on North Moger Ave. I arn familiar with
the bam apartuent at 79 North Moger Ave.
To the best of my knowledge the apartrent has always been fhere.

Naae -, ,, :'/ ,_Cr i
i

Ad&css : / 1.. /, ' {L AA u/u ktL

i1'1,o*t-7 L'g'(c \ti- Iottt-T



Zoning Board of Appeals  
2022 Schedule 

Meetings are held the 3rd Tuesday of Each Month, as Needed 
7:00 pm  

Submission deadline is 21 days prior to Meeting Date 
 Schedule is subject to change without notice 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
**Please be advised that the February 9th meeting is a Wednesday evening. 

Submission Deadline Meeting Date 

December 28, 2021 January 18, 2022 

January 18, 2022 February 9, 2022** 

February 22, 2022 March 15, 2022 

March 29, 2022 April 19, 2022 

April 26, 2022 May 17, 2022 

May 31, 2022 June 21, 2022 

June 28, 2022 July 19, 2022 

August – No Meeting August – No Meeting 

August 30, 2022 September 20, 2022 

September 27, 2022 October 18, 2022 

October 25, 2022 November 15, 2022 

November 29, 2022 December 20, 2022 

December 27, 2022 January 17, 2023 
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	79 N Moger for 11.16.21
	2022 ZBA Calendar Revised

	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the VillageTown of: 18 
	Mount Kisco New York will hold a Public Hearing on the: January
	20: 22
	beginning at: Paula Bernard
	from the decision of Peter J Miley Building Inspector dated: Nov.5, 2021
	Date of Denial Letter: first and second floor alterations
	Proposed Work: 43 Moore Avenue
	Address of Property: 80.41
	Lot: 3
	undefined: 10
	and described on the Village Tax Map as Section: north
	Block: Moore Avenue
	eastwestns: RT-6
	Zoning District  Said Appeal is being made to obtain a: 110-11C(1)(f)[1][a] and 110-11C(1)(f)[3][c]
	Identify specific zoning code section numbers: front yard setback of 30 feet and the existing 
	Text1: 43 Moore Avenue
	Text2: building is located 19 feet from the south front property line. Therefore; an 11 ft. front yard setback variance is required. And
	Text3: The required side yard setback is 6 feet with a total of 16 feet for both side yards and the existing building is located
	Text4: 3.7 feet from the east side yard property line with a total of 10.87 feet for both side yards.
	Text5: Therefore; a2.3 ft. side yard setback variance and
	Text6: a 5.13 ft. total side yard setback variance is required.


